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Slinkard and Smith Co. LLC 

August 27, 2015  

 

To:  Richard Finney 

From: Holly Slinkard   

RE: Violation – Accusation No. 15-05 / License # 4006 

          

Dear Mr. Finney, 

 

I deeply regret my behavior that I demonstrated during an inspection with you on May 20
th
, 

2015. I acted in a disrespectful and terribly rude way to you, and you were only doing your 

job. There is no excuse for it.  I would never dream of purposely not complying with any 

law(s) as my past record shows, and understand the very important role your agency and you 

play in public safety.   I hope that you will find it your heart to forgive me, and we can move 

forward positively in any and all interactions we will/may have in the future.  Again, I am 

truly sorry. 

 

 

Kind Regards, 

Holly Slinkard 

 hollyslinkard@yahoo.com 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

McKinley Creekside Cabins & Café 

The Great Alaska Fish & Chip Co 

PO Box 89 / Mile 224 Parks hwy 

Denali National Park, Alaska 99755 

1-888-5DENALI (533-6254) 

www.mckinleycabins.com  

 

http://www.mckinleycabins.com/


September 7, 2015 

Page 2 

Where guests become friends 



Tab 

12 



Department of Commerce, Community, 
and Economic Development 

 ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD 

550 W. 7th Avenue, Ste 1600 

Anchorage, Alaska 99501 

Main: 907.269.0350 

TDD: 907.465.5437 

Fax: 907.334.2285 

MEMORANDUM

 TO: Robert Klein, Chair and 
Members of the Board 

DATE:    September 8, 2015 

 FROM: Cynthia Franklin 
Director, ABC Board 

RE:   Stock Transfer- Pipeline Club 
License #874 

This is an Accusation regarding Notice of Violation per AS 04.11.040(c) and 3 AAC 304.175(b) for 
failing to complete a stock transfer upon change in controlling interest. The licensee has not 
been responsive to agency efforts to assist in the completion of the transfer. The licensee has 
not responded to a Notice of Violation, resulting in a further violation of 3 AAC 
304.525(a)(1)(B). 

Date of event requiring stock transfer: November 27, 2011- Death of shareholder; 
corporation report not updated; corporation 
involuntarily dissolved June 10, 2013 

Date event first reported to board: In phone call before February 28, 2014 

Date letter from Licensing sent: Certified letter June 11, 2014 (for action by July 10) 

Date of additional contacts from licensing: Certified letter May 15, 2015 

Notice of Violation sent: June 1, 2015 

Date of responses by licensee: Phone call from licensee after May 21, 2015 

Inquiry for the Board: Should the board suspend the license in order to 
get the licensee to complete the transfer? 

Recommendation: Suspend license until complete stock transfer 
application is received.  

GOVERNOR BILL WALKER 
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STATE OF ALASKA 
 

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD 
 
 

In the matter of   ) 
Valdez Motel Corp.   ) 
dba Pipeline Club   ) 
P.O. Box 472    ) 
Valdez, AK  99686   ) 
     ) 
 Respondent   ) 
     ) 
     ) No. 15-02 
 
 

ACCUSATION 

 

 Petitioner, Cynthia A. Franklin, Director of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board, 

acting in her official capacity and upon information and belief, alleges as follows: 

INFORMATION 

 

 1. Respondent, Valdez Motel Corp., is the holder of a licensed beverage 

dispensary license doing business as Pipeline Club, located at 121 Egan Drive, Valdez, 

Alaska, license number 874. 

 

 2. According to ABC records, Mark Lee is President and 47% owner of stock 

in Valdez Motel, Corp. James Lee (deceased November 27, 2011) is Secretary/Treasurer 

and 47% owner of stock in Valdez Motel, Inc.   

 3. The license was first issued to Valdez Motel, Corp. in 1969. 
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COUNT 1 

 

 4. Petitioner incorporates paragraphs 1-3 of this accusation as if fully set 

forth in Count 1. 

 

  5.  On December 29, 2011 the corporation swore to renewal paperwork 

stating the ownership of the corporation as set forth in paragraph 2 above. ABC staff 

later learned that on December 29, 2011, James Lee had been deceased for more than a 

month. On June 11, 2014, staff of the ABC Board sent a certified letter to the 

corporation requesting stock transfer paperwork be filed to bring the license into 

compliance with AS 04.11.030, AS 04.11.040(c) and AS 04.11.050 requiring an 

application for ownership transfer due to the death of the majority stockholder. The 

agency requested the licensee file a transfer application by July 10, 2014. No paperwork 

was filed. Additional contacts were made by agency staff including another certified 

letter 05/15/15. None of these contacts resulted in a transfer application being filed by 

the licensee. On June 1, 2015, a Notice of Violation was sent regarding the failure to 

apply for an ownership transfer. No response has been received as of June 30, 2015. 

Additionally, the corporation was involuntarily dissolved on June 10, 2013. 

 a) AS 04.11.030(b) states: If an application for the transfer of ownership of a license 

from a deceased licensee is not made within 90 days of the death of the licensee or 

within an additional 90 days if an application for transfer of ownership made by the 

executor is denied, or no petition is made to the board for an extension of time under 

(c) of this section within the time, the license is forfeited. 

b) AS 04.11.040(c) states: A person may not receive or transfer controlling interest in 

a liquor license issued to a partnership, including a limited partnership, a limited liability 

organization, or a corporation under this title, except with the written consent of the 

board. 

c) AS 04.11.050(a)and (b) state: (a) A corporation issued a license under this title shall 

report to the board when 10 percent or more of its corporate stock is transferred and 
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shall also report any change in its corporate officers or in the membership of its board of 

directors. 

(b) The report to the board shall be made in writing in duplicate and shall be sent within 

10 days after the transfer of the stock or the change in officers or directors. 

   

  

COUNT 2 

 

 6. Petitioner incorporates paragraphs 1- 5 of this accusation as if fully set 

forth in Count 2. 

 

  7.  The licensee has violated 3 AAC 304.525(a)(1)(B) by failing to respond to 

the Notice of Violation issued June 1, 2015 as set forth in Count 1 above. That 

regulation states: Upon receipt of a notice of violation, a licensee may request to appear 

before the director and be heard regarding the notice of violation. The request must be 

made within 10 days after receipt of the notice, and the director shall grant an 

appearance within 10 days after receipt of the request. A licensee shall respond, either 

orally or in writing, to the notice of violation.  

 

THE ACTS ALLEGED in Counts 1 and 2 above are grounds for suspension or revocation of 

a license under AS 04.11.370 (a) (2), (3), (6), (10), which provide: 

 (a)   A license or permit shall be suspended or revoked if the board finds:  

    

(2)  continuation of the manufacture, sale, or service of alcoholic beverages by the 

licensee or permittee would be contrary to the best interests of the public; 

  

   (3) failure on the part of the licensee to correct a defect that constitutes a violation 

of this title, a condition or restriction imposed by the board, a regulation adopted under 

this title, or other laws after receipt of notice issued by the board or its agent; 
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(6)  failure of the licensee to comply with the public health, fire, or safety laws and 

regulations in the state;  

 

   (10) violation by a licensee of this title, a condition or restriction imposed by the 

board, a regulation adopted under this title, or an ordinance adopted under AS 

04.21.010. 

 

Wherefore, petitioner prays: 

 

  1.   That the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board find that the respondent, 

Valdez Motel Corp., dba Pipeline Club, through its agents and employees committed the 

acts alleged above. 

 

  2.   That the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board suspend or revoke the beverage 

dispensary license issued to Valdez Motel Corp., dba Pipeline Club, license number 874, 

under AS 04.11.370 (2), (3), (6), and (10), and; 

 

  3.   For such other relief as the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board considers 

appropriate. 

 

Dated at Anchorage, Alaska, this 1st day of July, 2015. 

 

                                          
     
 Cynthia A. Franklin, Director  
 Alcoholic Beverage Control Board   

http://www.legis.state.ak.us/basis/statutes.asp#04.21.010
http://www.legis.state.ak.us/basis/statutes.asp#04.21.010


Alcoholic Beverage Control Board Date:   6-1-15 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 Number AB15-0440 
Anchorage, AK 99501  Page  1  of 1 Page

             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)

Licensee 

Valdez Motel Corporation 

License Number 

874 

Type of License 

Beverage Dispensary - Tourism 

D.B.A. 
Pipeline Club 
112 Egan Drive 

How Delivered 
[ X ] Mail   Receipt on file. 
[    ]  In Person      

Law Enforcement Agency 

Valdez Police Department 

Street or P.O. Box 

PO Box 472 
City, State
Valdez, AK 

Zip 
99686 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act against your license, 
under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will received an Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative 
Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Your attention is directed to AS04.11.040(c):  Board approval of transfers, AS 04.11.370:  Suspension and revocation of 
licenses and permits and 304.AAC175(b):  Transfers 

You are directed to respond to the Director of the Alcohol Beverage Control Board in writing to this Notice of Violation 
within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have taken to prevent a reoccurrence of this violation.  FAILURE 
TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPREARANCE, EITHER IN 
PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD OF DIRECTORS AT THEIR NEXT REGULARLY 
SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING. 

*Please include your Alcohol License Number in your response.

Cynthia Franklin, Director 
Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 

A Response is Required 
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after 
receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice.  

Receipt: Violation Observed By:   
F.R. Hamilton 

Filed By:    

Title:   
           Investigator III 

VIOLATION: Your application for renewal indicates that you have had a controlling interest in your corporation. As of today’s date, 
you have failed to complete stock transfer paperwork to the Board.  Licensing staff notes indicate they have contacted you multiple 
times since early 2014 to correct this issue.  This is a violation of Title 04. 

Hand delivered by VPD 06/01/15
Certified mail #7013 1090 0001 2774 4378



THE STATE 

01ALASKA 
GOVERNOR BILL WALKER 

May 15, 2015 

Valdez Motel Corporation 
Attn. Mark Lee 
PO Box 472 
Valdez, AK 99686 

Department of Commerce, Community, 
and Economic Development 

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD 

550 West 71h Ave., Suite 1600 
Anc horage, Alaska 99501 

Main: 907 269 .0350 
TDD 907.465.5437 
Fox: 907 334 .2285 

via certified 7011 2970 0003 3312 5783 

Beverage Dispensary Tourism Liquor License #874 Pipeline Club 

Dear Mr. Lee: 

On the 2014-2015 renewal liquor license application you indicated a different distribution of 
stock then what had been original filed with the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board. This is a 
change in controlling interest and requires a transfer of ownership (stock transfer). Please 
submit your completed transfer documents by June 15'h 2015 to avoid a potential suspension 
of liquor service. 

The ABC Board record of ownership is as follows: Mark Lee 47% and James Lee 47%. It is 
my understanding that James Lee is deceased. If this is correct a transfer of stock must 
occur. The executor of his estate can sign the liquor license transfer documents, Please 
provide the court document which names the executor when you submit the application. 

Contact State of Alaska Division of Corporation's and bring your corporation into good 
standing (it is now Involuntarily Dissolved). You will also need to make a change in the 
stockholders. Now James Lee is still shown as a stockholder. 

I am sending you a transfer application package and expect to receive your transfer of 
ownership by June 15, 2015 to avoid a summons before the ABC Board and potential 
suspension of liquor service. 

If you have any questions, please contact our office immediately. 

Maxine Andrews 
Business Registration Examiner 
Direct line: 907-269-0358 
Email: maxine.andrews@alaska.gov 

copy 
Enclosures: Transfer Application forms, Div. of Corp. data sheet, ABC owner data sheet 



• 

• 

• 

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION 

• Complete Items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
Item 4 if Restricted Delivery Is desired. 

• Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

• Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

1. Article Addressed to: 

Valdez Motel Corporation~ 
Attn. Mark Lee i 
PO Box 472 i 
Valdez, AK 9968 

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY 

0 Agent 
0 Addressee 

B. Receives! by (Printed Name) .)· u~ C. Date of Delivery 

D. l},fQ\tlX address diff. erent from item 17 0 Yes 

I ~;'q}m $ elow: 0 No 

3. Service Type 
~ertlfied Mail<I> D Priority Mail ExpressN 
D Registered D Return Receipt for Merchandise 
D Insured Mail D Collect on Delivery 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes 

2. Article Number 
(fransfer from service labeQ 7011 2970 0003 3312 5783 

PS Form 3811, July 2013 Domestic Return Receipt 



State of Alaska
Department of Commerce, Community and Economic Development

Corporations, Business and Professional Licensing

Alaska Entity #8705D

VALDEZ MOTEL CORPORATION
M A LEE

P O BOX 65

VALDEZ, AK 99686

Certificate of Involuntary 

Dissolution/Revocation

The undersigned, as Commissioner of Commerce, Community and Economic 

Development of the State of Alaska, hereby certifies that a duly signed and verified 

filing pursuant to the provisions of Alaska Statutes has been received in this office and 

has been found to conform to law.

ACCORDINGLY, the undersigned, as Commissioner of Commerce, Community and 

Economic Development, and by virtue of the authority vested in me by law, hereby 

issues this certificate to

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I execute the certificate 

and affix the Great Seal of the State of Alaska 

effective June 11, 2013.

Susan K. Bell

Commissioner

VALDEZ MOTEL CORPORATION

sdoates
Highlight



THE STATE 

01ALASKA 
(10\'l'RNOR SE,\N PARNELL 

June 11, 2014 

Valdez Motel Corporation 
Attn; Mark Lee 
PO Box 472 
Valdez, AK 99686 

Department of Commerce, Community, 
and Economic Development 

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD 

2400 Viking Drive 
Anchorage. Alaska 99501 

Main: 907 .269 .0350 
TDD: 907.465.543/ 
Fax: 907.334.2285 

Via certified 4006 3450 0003 7321 3514 

Re: Renewal of Beverage Dispensary -Tourism Liquor License #874 Pipeline Club 

Dear Mark Lee: 
Please submit transfer of ownership (stock transfer). The ABC Board records show this license is 
owned by Mark Lee 47%, and James Lee 47%. The 2014-2015 renewal document you submitted 
indicates the stock is now held Mark Lee 42 %, Susan Lee 42% and Linda Lee 16%. This is a transfer 
of controlling interest and requires a complete liquor license transfer. The format of advertising which 
will be accepted by the ABC Board is enclosed. I have included the correct format for adverting for a 
stock transfer. I will gladly assist you in all the statutory requirements; please do not hesitate to ask. 

Please contact State of Alaska Division of Corporations and bring your entity #8705D for Valdez 
Motel Corporation into compliance. The status now is Involuntarily Dissolved. This status is 
perhaps because the biennial report which was due January 2, 2013 was not filed. The stock 
percentage is does not match your 2014-2015 renewal document. 

Linda Lee has never submitted fingerprints to the ABC Board for background check. Stature 
requires and person holding 10% or more stock submit fingerprints. The fee for processing the 
background check is $51.50 per person. The instructions for fingerprints and the cards are enclosed. 

Please submit the completed transfer forms by JulytOth or contact our office with and explanation 
for the delay. 

If you have any questions, please contact our office. 

Maxine Andrews 
Business Registration Examiner 
Direct line: 907-269-0358 
Email: maxine.andrews@alaska.gov 

sdoates
Highlight

sdoates
Highlight



U.S. Postal Service ... 
CERTIFIED MAIL1,. RECEIPT 
(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided) 
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Attn: Mark Lee 
pO Box 472 
Valdez, AK 99686 
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Here 



Receipt Number 11260 

2014/2015 Renewal Checklist 
874 

License# _ _____ __ _ d.b.a The Pipeline Club 

License Application Complete: 
2/28/14 mra 

DBA No Change 0 New: 

Licensee No Change 0 New: 

Premises No Change 0 New: 

Address Authorized: 

Mailing No Change 0 New: 

Address 

License questions answered correctly: 0Yes 

Corrections taken: 

Corporation Information: 

In "good standing" - Div. of Corporation website OYes 
Stockholders and officers match our licensing database OVes 

ONo 

Fees paid: License fee C2l Filing fee 0 FPfee 0 
fee notes 

Corrections made: ~ 
need to transfer James Lee is ~. involuntary dissolved 

CLlNo 
CLlNo 

Latefee 0 

Return to Max 

8 
7 
4 



02 -28- 14;02'37PM; ;9078358628 # 1 / 3 

l12)o0 

2014/2015 Liquor License Renewal 

License Number License Type Establishment Name 
874 Hospitality The Pipeline Club 

N/A Seasonal Date From: Seasonal Date To: 

Mailin2 Address Premises Address 
POB 472 Valdez, Ak 99686 112 Eagen Valdez 

\}(;lei~ ~UiYf.~cth~V\ City: Valde2: 
Borou2b: 

Phone: 907 .. 835-4332 I • ' • • 

Valdez Ci Council 

Please mark the correct box to answer: 

Was your busin~s open at least 30 days for 8 hours ucb day in lOU? (X)Yes oNo 
Was your business open at least 30 days for 8 hours each day in 2013? (}l...1Yes oNo 
Bas the licensed premises changed from the last diagram submitted? oY es (X)No 
Has any person named in this application been convicted of a felony 
or Tide 4 violation? oYes (X)No 

IF RESTAURANT EATING PLACE UCENSE: 
Gross receipts from sale of food were at least 50% of total gross receipts 

for 2012 and 2013? NIA oYes aNo 

IF PACKAGE STORE llCENSE: 
Do you intend to ship alcoholic beverages in response to a written order? oYes oNo 
N/A 

List all corporation members, managers and shareholders below: 

Name & Mailin2 Address Tide Share% Phone 
Mark Lee POB 472 Valdez Pres. 42 835-4332 
Susan Lee .POB 472 Valdez V.P. 42 835-4965 
Jamie Lu POD 472 Valdt2 Sec/I' res ~\o 835-4965 ~ '\ 
Linda Lee 6423 Blackberrv Anch. ~'\~~re, . ~¥-\- . cu 

-

If not a corporation ~ List all individuals, spouses, or partners that own business below: 

I Name & Mailing Address 'Phone j 
ABC Board-2400 Viking Drive - Anchorage, AK 99501 Pagel of3 
Phone: 907-263M5900 Fax: 907-263-5930 



02 -28- 14;02:3/PM; ;9078358628 

License Fee *see oaee 3 for fees s 2.soo.00 
Filin2 Fee $ 200.00 
TOTAL s 2.100.00 
Late Fee-HReccived or Postmarked after 12/31/13 s soo.oo 
Fingerprint Fee - SSl.50 per person (only for new s 
owners/members) 
GRAND TOTAL Sl,200.00 

By afJ"axing· my signature below: 

I declare under penalty of perjury that I have examined this application and to the best of 
my knowledge and belief sute it is true, correct and complete. 

I certify that I have read and am familiar with Title 4 of the Alaska statutes and its 
regulations. 

I agree to provide all information required by the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board in 
support of this application. 

As a licensee (a sole proprietor or partner), I certify that I have rtteived alcohol server 
training and my certification is currently valid. 

# 21 3 

As a Corporate/LLC licensee, I certify that all agents and employees, who serve, sell or are 
otherwise responsible for the service/sale/storage of alcoholic beverages have received alcohol 
server training and their certification is currently valid. I furt her certify that certain 
shareholders/officers/directors/members of the entity that are not directly or indirectly 
responsible for the serviu/sale/storage of alcoholic beverages are not alcohol server trainidg 
certified, and will not be required to be certified. 

As a licensee.. I certify that au my agents and employees tasked with patron identification 
verification have received alcohol server training and their certification is currently valid. 

~ ~ MarkL<e I Pros. 

LiCCllStCSi ~ Printed Name & Title 

~ hOJM QJi Subscribed and sworn lo before me this 

Nota.;satUre · ()J _Qitb ds . /,. 
Notary Publicln and for tb• State or ll.{Jf!IJ.. ~ or !hv!W!J!VefiWIY 
My commission expires: l 2 Io· I la ~i~~Ef..ti.j~ ~ 

~ ... ~~ ~ 
;:::: !~ '\ ~ 
: [NOTARY; ~ 
~ \. PUBLIC i *-~ 
~...... "l~~ 
~c.P~ •• ~10 ?11' .. ·~j§ 
~ ",f ff···;···-;,,.~~~ 

ABC Board - 2400 Viking Drive - Anchorage, Afiq/G~~~~~ Page 2of3 
Phone: 907-263-5900 Fax: 907-263-5930 



ABC Add/Update Owner or Enterprise Page 1of1 

ABC LICENSE MANAGEMENT 

Add/Update Owner or Enterprise Licenses 

ID: 2406 874 Pipeline Club 112 Egan Dr 

Name: Valdez Motel Corporation 

Address: PO Box 412 

City: Valdez 

State: AK 

ZIP: 99686 

Interested Parties 

I e ----·--- - - ;-i 
[ _ . ~~~'!~~~ ~~~ -

!Q ~ ~ BJ!. ~re~ ~ Sec Treas Off_ M_br Mg_!: 
716 Mar1< Lee 47 00 L~ l~ t:: r-· l: ~ r·-. L· £QjJ Delete .. 

ill Susan Lee 000 r- r ~ r~·. r ·: 1: ,. r- Edit ~ ' . 
718 James Lee 47 00 [ .. r !- ;_~ : 1-· ,- . ,-. ! ' £QjJ Delete 

Total Percentage 



Corporations, Business and Professional Licensing http://commerce.state.ak.us/CBP/Main/CorporationDetail.aspx?id=870~ 

1 of2 

Division of Corporations, Business 
and Professional Licensing 

Name(s) 
Type Name 

Legal Name VALDEZ MOTEL CORPORATION 

Entity Details 
Entity Type: Business Corporation 

Entity#: 8705D 

Status: Involuntarily Dissolved 

AK Formed Date: 6/16/1969 

Duration/Expiration: Perpetual 

Home State: ALASKA 

Next Biennial Report Due: 1/2/2013 

Entity Mailing Address: POB 1027, WILLOW, AK 99688 

Entity Physical Address: W WILLOW COMMUNI1Y CENTER CIRCLE, WILLOW, AK 
99688 

Registered Agent 
Agent Name: MA LEE 

Registered Mailing Address: P 0 BOX 65, VALDEZ, AK 99686 

Registered Physical 
Address: 

Officials 

AK Entity# Name Titles Percent Owned 

James Lee Director, Secretary, Treasurer 47 

Mark Lee Director, President 47 

SusanMLee Director, Vice President 0 

Filed Documents 
Date Filed Type Filing Certificate 

6/16/1969 Creation Filing 



6/11/14 Corporations, Business and Professional Licensing 

9/18/1987 Biennial Report 

5/1/1989 Biennial Report 

12/24/1990 Biennial Report 

12/29/1992 Biennial Report 

2/17/1995 Biennial Report 

12/30/1996 Biennial Report 

1/4/1999 Biennial Report 

12/15/2000 Biennial Report 

4/11/2003 Biennial Report 

8/28/2005 Biennial Report 

1/31/2008 Biennial Report 

8/12/2010 Biennial Report 

12/21/2011 Biennial Report 

6/10/2013 Admin Dissolution 

commerce.ala!Kt.gov/CBP/Main/CorporationDetail.aspx?id=8705D 212 







$2500.00 $200.00 

By affixing my signature below: 

I declare under penalty of perjury that I have examined this application and to the best of 
my knowledge and belief state it is true, correct and complete. 

I certify that I have read and am familiar with Title 4 of the Alaska statutes and its 
regulations. 

I agree to provide all information required by the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board in 
support of this application. 

As a licensee (a sole proprietor, partner or officer, director, shareholder, member, of the 
entity to which license is issued), I certify that I have received alcohol server training and my 
certification is currently valid. 

As a Corporate/LLC licensee, I certify that all agents and employees, who serve, sell or are 
otherwise responsible for the service/sale/storage of alcoholic beverages have received alcohol 
server training and their certification is currently valid. I further certify that certain 
shareholders/officers/directors/members of the entity that are not directly or indirectly 
responsible for the service/sale/storage of alcoholic beverages are not alcohol server training 
certified, and will not be required to be certified. 

As a licensee, I certify that all my agents and employe~s tasked with patron identification 
verification have received alcohol server training and their certification is currently valid. 

ABC Board - 5.848 E. Tudor Rd - Anchorage, AK 99507 Page 2of2 
Phone: 907-269-0350 Fax: 907-272-9412 
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Department of Commerce, Community, 
and Economic Development 

 ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD 

550 W. 7th Avenue, Ste 1600 

Anchorage, Alaska 99501 

Main: 907.269.0350 

TDD: 907.465.5437 

Fax: 907.334.2285 

MEMORANDUM

 TO: Robert Klein, Chair and 
Members of the Board 

DATE:    September 8, 2015 

 FROM: Cynthia Franklin 
Director, ABC Board 

RE:    Riverview Quick Stop License 
#968 

This is an Accusation regarding a Notice of Violation per AS 04.11.040(c) and 3 AAC 304.175(b) 
for failing to complete a stock transfer upon change in controlling interest. The licensee has not 
been responsive to agency efforts to assist in the completion of the transfer. The licensee has 
not responded to a Notice of Violation, resulting in a further violation of 3 AAC 
304.525(a)(1)(B). AS 04.11.050 requires a change in stock to be reported within 10 days in a 
report to the board. 

Date of event requiring stock transfer: April 22, 2013- Change in controlling interest 

Date event first reported to board: December 31, 2014 in renewal application 

Date letter from Licensing sent: Certified letter May 18, 2015 

Date of additional contacts from licensing: Phone calls 12/31/14, 4/2/15, emails 4/7/15, 
6/10/15 

Notice of Violation sent: June 1, 2015 

Date of responses by licensee: None other than phone calls mentioned 

Inquiry for the Board: Should the board suspend the license in order to 
get the licensee to complete the transfer? 

Recommendation: Suspend license until complete stock transfer 
application is received.  

GOVERNOR BILL WALKER 
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STATE OF ALASKA 
 

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD 
 
 

In the matter of   ) 
Riverview Retail, LLC.   ) 
dba Riverview Quick Stop  ) 
1316 Badger Road   ) 
North Pole, AK  99705   ) 
     ) 
 Respondent   ) 
     ) 
     ) No. 15-03 
 
 

ACCUSATION 

 

 Petitioner, Cynthia A. Franklin, Director of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board, 

acting in her official capacity and upon information and belief, alleges as follows: 

INFORMATION 

 

 1. Respondent, Riverview Quick Stop, LLC, is the holder of a licensed 

beverage dispensary license doing business as Riverview Quick Stop, located at 1316 

Badger Road, North Pole, Alaska, license number 968. 

 

 2. According to ABC records Gene Lunney is President and 100% owner of 

stock in Riverview Quick Stop, LLC.   

 

 3. The license was first issued to the current owner of Riverview Quick Stop, 

LLC in December, 2012. 
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COUNT 1 

 

 4. Petitioner incorporates paragraphs 1-3 of this accusation as if fully set 

forth in Count 1. 

 

  5.  On December 31, 2014 the corporation swore to renewal paperwork 

stating the ownership of the corporation had changed due to an April 22, 2013 change 

in controlling interest. According to the CPBL website entity search, Riverview Retail, LLC 

is owned 50% by Gene Lunney and 50% by Nickolas Kelsch. On May 18, 2015, staff of 

the ABC Board sent a certified letter to the corporation requesting stock transfer 

paperwork be filed to bring the license into compliance with AS 04.11.030, AS 

04.11.040(c) and AS 04.11.050 requiring an application for ownership transfer due to a 

change in controlling interest of the corporation. The agency requested the licensee file 

a transfer application immediately. No paperwork was filed. Additional contacts were 

made by agency staff including phone calls on 12/31/14 and 4/2/15 and emails on 

4/7/15 and 6/10/15. None of these contacts resulted in a transfer application being filed 

by the licensee. On June 1, 2015, a Notice of Violation was sent regarding the failure to 

apply for an ownership transfer. No response has been received as of June 30, 2015.  

 a) AS 04.11.030(b) states: If an application for the transfer of ownership of a license 

from a deceased licensee is not made within 90 days of the death of the licensee or 

within an additional 90 days if an application for transfer of ownership made by the 

executor is denied, or no petition is made to the board for an extension of time under 

(c) of this section within the time, the license is forfeited. 

b) AS 04.11.040(c) states: A person may not receive or transfer controlling interest in 

a liquor license issued to a partnership, including a limited partnership, a limited liability 

organization, or a corporation under this title, except with the written consent of the 

board. 
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c) AS 04.11.050(a)and (b) state: (a) A corporation issued a license under this title shall 

report to the board when 10 percent or more of its corporate stock is transferred and 

shall also report any change in its corporate officers or in the membership of its board of 

directors. 

(b) The report to the board shall be made in writing in duplicate and shall be sent within 

10 days after the transfer of the stock or the change in officers or directors. 

   

  

COUNT 2 

 

 6. Petitioner incorporates paragraphs 1- 5 of this accusation as if fully set 

forth in Count 2. 

 

  7.  The licensee has violated 3 AAC 304.525(a)(1)(B) by failing to respond to 

the Notice of Violation issued June 1, 2015 as set forth in Count 1 above. That 

regulation states: Upon receipt of a notice of violation, a licensee may request to appear 

before the director and be heard regarding the notice of violation. The request must be 

made within 10 days after receipt of the notice, and the director shall grant an 

appearance within 10 days after receipt of the request. A licensee shall respond, either 

orally or in writing, to the notice of violation.  

 

THE ACTS ALLEGED in Counts 1 and 2 above are grounds for suspension or revocation of 

a license under AS 04.11.370 (a) (2), (3), and (10), which provide: 

 (a)   A license or permit shall be suspended or revoked if the board finds:  

    

(2)  continuation of the manufacture, sale, or service of alcoholic beverages by the 

licensee or permittee would be contrary to the best interests of the public; 
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   (3) failure on the part of the licensee to correct a defect that constitutes a violation 

of this title, a condition or restriction imposed by the board, a regulation adopted under 

this title, or other laws after receipt of notice issued by the board or its agent; 

 

   (10) violation by a licensee of this title, a condition or restriction imposed by the 

board, a regulation adopted under this title, or an ordinance adopted under AS 

04.21.010. 

 

Wherefore, petitioner prays: 

 

  1.   That the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board find that the respondent, 

Riverview Quick Stop, LLC, dba Riverview Quick Stop, through its agents and employees 

committed the acts alleged above. 

 

  2.   That the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board suspend or revoke the beverage 

dispensary license issued to Riverview Quick Stop, LLC, dba Riverview Quick Stop, license 

number 968, under AS 04.11.370 (2), (3), and (10), and; 

 

  3.   For such other relief as the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board considers 

appropriate. 

 

Dated at Anchorage, Alaska, this 1st day of July, 2015. 

 

                                          
     
 Cynthia A. Franklin, Director  
 Alcoholic Beverage Control Board   

http://www.legis.state.ak.us/basis/statutes.asp#04.21.010
http://www.legis.state.ak.us/basis/statutes.asp#04.21.010




Department of Commerce, Community, 
and Economic Development 

 ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD 

550 W 7th Avenue Ste. 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 

Main: 907.269.0350 
TDD: 907.465.5437 
Fax: 907.334.2285 

May 18, 2015 

Riverview Retail, LLC 
DBA Riverview Quick Stop 
Attn: Gene Lunney 
1316 Badger Road 
North Pole, AK 99705  Certified: 7011 2970 0003 3312 5790     

Re: Package Store Liquor License # 968 

Dear Gene, 

On the renewal application for this license you stated that you (Gene Lunney) and Nick Kelsch are 
50/50 owners of this license.  Our records indicate you (Gene Lunney) are 100% owner. This is a 
change in controlling interest.  

Per Alaska Statue 04.11.040 ( c ) “A person may not receive or transfer controlling interest in a liquor license 
issued to a partnership, including a limited partnership, a limited liability organization, or a corporation under this 
title, except with the written consent of the board”.  The written consent of the board is by approving your 
stock transfer application that must be submitted to us. 

I spoke with you about this at the time I processed your renewal in January and you stated you 
would be working on the transfer. 

On April 7th 2015, I sent an email to dodiecaputo@gmail.com where I, again, explained to you the 
need of a stock transfer. 

On April 8th 2015 someone left me a voicemail saying she had received the email but that you were 
out of town and that as soon as you came back she would let you know. 

It has now been over four months and as of today our office has not received the required transfer 
of controlling interest, nor had I gotten a call from you.  

I would like to remind you that per AS 04.11.370 (a) A license or permit shall be suspended or revoked if the 
board finds: (3) failure on the part of the licensee to correct a defect that constitutes a violation of this title, a condition 
or restriction imposed by the board, a regulation adopted under this title, or other laws after receipt of notice issued by 
the board or its agent.  

Please submit your transfer 30 days after receipt of this certified letter. Failure to do so will result on 
your license being presented to the board for action. 

GOVERNOR BILL WALKER

mailto:dodiecaputo@gmail.com


If you have further questions please don’t hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Jane Sawyer 
Business Registration Examiner 
907-269-0359 
Jane.sawyer@alaska.gov 



SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION 

• Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery Is desired. 

• Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

• Attach this card to the back of the mailplece, 
or on the front If space permits. 

1. Article Addressed to: 

Riverview Retail, LLC 
OBA Riverview Quick Stop 
Attn:·Gene Lunney 
1316 Badger Road 
North Pote, AK 99705 

D. Is delivery address d m Item 1? 
If YES, enter deliv81Y address below: 

3.i{rvice Type 
Certlfled Man a Express Mall 

eglstered 'tlfJletum Receipt for Merchandl: 
a Insured Mall b C.0.0. 

4. Restricted Dellwry? (Extra Fee) 0 Yes 

2. ArtJcla Number 
(TtanSfer from seMoe label) 7011 2970 0003 3312 5790 

PS Fonn 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1 f 



From: Sawyer, Jane Preston (CED) 
Sent: Tuesday, April 07, 2015 9:00 AM
To: 'dodiecaputo@gmail.com'
Subject: Liquor license #968 Riverview Quick Stop

Good morning Gene,

I left a you a message with the person answering the phone on 4/2/15 to give me a call back.

We spoke on 12/31/14 about the need for you to do a stock transfer.  Our records show you are the
 100% owner of Riverview Retail, LLC, however, on your renewal application processed back in
 December and for which I issued a renewed license, you stated that now you and Nick Kelsch own
 this license 50/50.  This requires a controlling interest transfer (also referred to as stock transfer).

Alaska Statute 04.11.040 ( c ) cites:

” A person may not receive or transfer controlling interest in a liquor license issued to a partnership,
 including a limited partnership, a limited liability organization, or a corporation under this title,
 except with the written consent of the board”  Written consent of the board means submitting the
 stock transfer paperwork for the board to review and approve or deny.  

Please contact me as soon as possible with proof that you are working on the transfer.  Please note
 that failure to comply with ABC Board statutes and/or regulations may result in the suspension of
 your license.

Thank you

Jane Sawyer
Business Registration Examiner
Alcoholic Beverage Control Board
2400 Viking Drive
Anchorage, AK 99501
Tel: 907-269-0359  Fax: 907-334-2285

mailto:/O=SOA/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=JSAWYERCA4
mailto:sarah.oates@alaska.gov
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THE STATE 

01ALASKA 

November 14, 2012 

Riverview Retail, LLC 
Attn: Gene Lwmey 
1316 Badger Road 
North Pole, AK 99705 

Mr. Lunney: 

Department of Commerce, Community, 
and Economic Development 

AI.COHO UC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD 

/l'JlJ J? ~ 
f tJf 6 )IL ~ fr .,uvL 

rJ:~. 

\6 

5848 E Tudor Rood 
Anchorage, Alaska 99507 

Main: 907 269 0350 
Chris Lambert : 907 269 0359 

TDD: 907 465 5437 
Fox: 907 272 9412 

On October 19, 2011 the ABC Board received a transfer application for liquor license Riverview 
Quick Stop. Ms. Oates reviewed the application and emailed a list of items necessary to complete 
the application on 10/28/11 (copy enclosed). On July 27, 2012 I reviewed the file and requested the 
necessary documents to complete this application (copy enclosed). The following items have not 
been received in our office to date: 

~. Lease indicating Riverview Retail, Ll...C has right title to do business at the location. 
JL. The Creditors Affidavit completed by the current owner, Riverview Quick Stop, Inc. (form 

enclosed) 
L Frng iprint pro e sing foe of SS 1.50 (check #7278 enclosed for $54.25) 
~ Le carion diagram (fonn cnclo. cd) 
?, Copy of th Correction dverri t'mcnt should read as follows: "Riverview Quick Stop, Inc. 

d/b/a Riverview Quick Stop located at 1316 Badger Road, North Pole is applying for a 

/ transfer of a package store liquor license (AS 04.11.150) to Riverview Retail, LLC." 
~ Please include your federal employer identification number with these documents. 

As this license application has been pending for over 12 months, the ABC Board must receive these 
documents by December 15, 2012 in order to consider the application. If the documents are not 
received timely I will return the application documents to you and rescind the application. 

If you have any questions or concerns regarding this information, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

SHIRLEY A. COTE 
Director 

Is I CJ,,w,,. C .e.. lsrt 
Christine C. Lambert 
Licensing & Records Supervisor 
Christinc.lambert@alaska.gov 



THE STATE 
01ALASKA 

GOVERNOR SEAN PARNELL 

July 27, 2012 

Riverview Retail, UC 
Attn: Gene Lunney 
1316 Badger Road 
North Pole, AK 99705 

Dear Mr. Lunney: 

Department of Commerce~ Community, 
and Economic Development 

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL 
7006 3450 0003 7319 2307 

5848 E. Tudor Road 
Anchorage. Alaska 99507 

Main : 907 269 .0350 
Chris Lamber1 907 269 .0359 

TDD 907 465 5437 
Fox: 907 272 .9412 

On October 19, 2011 the ABC Board received a transfer application for liquor license Riverview 
Quick Stop license #968. After Ms. Oates reviewed your application she emailed a list of items 
necessary to complete the application on 10/28/11 (copy enclosed). To date the following items 
have not been received in our office: 

1. The lease indicating that Riverview Retail, UC has right title to do business at this premise 
2. The Creditors Affidavit completed by the cunent owner, Riverview Quick Stop, Inc. (form 

enclosed) 
3. Fingerprint processing fee of $51.50 
4. Premise diagram (form enclosed) 

As this application is nine months old I will requite these documents to be completed and received 
in our office by August 31, 2012. If the documents are not received, I will send you a request for 
refund and the license will revert to the cunent owners, Riverview Quick Stop Inc. If you have any 
questions or concerns regarding this request, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

SHIRLEY A. COTE 
Director 

Is I a.elj ... C J',..J.t 
Christine C. Lambert 
Licensing & Records Supervisor 

Encl: Creditors Affidavit form 
Premise diagram 



Lambert, Christine C (CED) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Oates, Sarah D (CED) 
Tuesday, August 28, 2012 8:10 AM 
Gene Lunney 
Lambert, Christine C (CED) 

RE: Riverview Quick Stop #968 - 90 Day Letter 

Thank you for the update, Gene. I look forward to receiving your envelope, and Chris or I will be sure to 
contact you if we need anything further. 
Have a great morning! 

-Sarah 

Saran <D. Oates 
Business Registration Examiner I Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 
5848 East Tudor Road I Phone: 907.269.0356 I Fax: 907.272.9412 

from: Gene Lunney [mailto :gene.lunney@gmail.com] 
Sent: Monday, August 27, 2012 5:16 PM 
To: Oates, Sarah D (CED) 
Subject: Re: Riverview Quick Stop #968 - 90 Day Letter 

Hello Sarah, I finally have all the information you have requested. The lease agreement/purchase held us up and 
is now final. I will send Certified Mail tomorrow morning. i recieved a letter from ABC folks saying they still 
needed a floor plan, so i have enclosed another copy for you. I very much appreciate your patience and your 
help. If you need anything else, there will be no hold ups getting to you. 

On Fri, Oct 28, 2011 at 10:48 AM, Oates, Sarah D (DPS) <sarah.oates@alaska.gov> wrote: 

Hey Gene, 

Attached is a formal notice to inform you that we've received and begun processing your application for 
transfer of ownership for the Riverview Quick Stop. 

As I mentioned in our phone conversation yesterday, there are a few things I'll need you to do before your 
application can go in front of the ABC Board for approval. They are as follows: 

• Print a one-time notice advertise that reads exactly as follows: 

"Notice of Correction : Riverview Quick Stop, Inc. d/b/a Riverview Quick Stop located at 1316 Badger 
Road, North Pole, Alaska 99705 is applying for a transfer of a Package Store Liquor License (AS 
04.11.150) to Riverview Retail, LLC" 

1 



• Send me a copy of a lease that lists the lessee as "Riverview Retail, LLC" (you may also have your 
name on there, but it MUST have your LLC as the lessee) and the leased property location as "1316 
Badger Road, North Pole, AK 99705". Please make sure the lease is signed by both the lessee and 
lessor. 

• The current owners (Riverview Quick Stop, Inc.) will need to fill out a Creditors Affidavit listing any 
current liens. Please have them write "None" in the boxes provided if there aren't any. 

• I talked with Bill from Department of Revenue about the whole EIN number thing this morning. He 
says that every corporation needs to have one. I gave you a number for Lee with Department of Labor 
last night ( 269-4836) . Just make sure you get one pretty soon here! 

• Please enclose a check for $54 .25 for your fingerprints. This money goes to the Feds as their 
processing fee for the fingerprints and background check. 

• Contact Division of Corporations (headquarters: 907-465-2550) and file with them to change the entity 
members so that they read "Gene Lunney, President, 100% shareholder; Nick Kelsch, Vice President, 
0% shareholder". 

o Send me a copy of the completed paperwork for Division of Corporations that reflects the 
requested changes to be made. 

• To view what's currently listed for your LLC, do a search at this website: 
http: II commerce. alaska .gov /CSP /Main/CBPLSearch .aspx?mode=Corp 

o Contact me with Nick's date of birth, home address, and telephone number. 

Thanks again for getting back to me last night, Gene. I know this is a big list of stuff, but you did a great job 
for being a first-time applicant and doing it on your own! If you have any questions at all, please give me a 
call on my direct line at 269-0356 or shoot me an email to this address. 

Have a great weekend! 

-Sarah 

Sarah (}). Oates 
Business Registration Examiner I Dept. of Public Safety I Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 

5848 East Tudor Road I it 907.269.0356 I ~ 907.272.9412 I ~ sarah.oates@alaska.gov 
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Department of Commerce, Community, 
and Economic Development 

 ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD 

550 W. 7th Avenue, Ste 1600 

Anchorage, Alaska 99501 

Main: 907.269.0350 

TDD: 907.465.5437 

Fax: 907.334.2285 

MEMORANDUM

 TO: Robert Klein, Chair and 
Members of the Board 

DATE:    September 8, 2015 

 FROM: Cynthia Franklin 
Director, ABC Board 

RE:    Tequila Kitchen Express, License 
#5247 

This is an Accusation regarding Notice of Violation per AS 04.16.052 for furnishing alcohol to a 
minor, AS 04.21.025, lack of alcohol server education, AS 04.16.150, licensee responsible for 
violations, and AS 04.16.030, responsibility of licensees. The licensee failed to respond to the 
Notice of Violation per 3 AAC 304.525(a)(1)(B) which brings the licensee before the board. 

Date of Accusation: July 1, 2015 

Date of violation: April 16, 2015 
Date NOV issued: April 17, 2015 
Date of service of NOV: April 21, 2015 

Responses received: Letter dated September 8, 2015, received after member of 
ABC staff contacted Tequila Kitchen to remind them they 
would be on agenda for board meeting (in packet) 

Inquiry for the Board: Should the Board suspend the license as a sanction for the 
licensee’s violations? 

Other Considerations: Licensees failed to respond to an NOV (lack of server 
education/warning signs) which the board heard 10/8/14. 
The licensees also failed to complete an ownership transfer 
request and failed to update the mailing address per AS 
04.11.430(b). The board warned the licensees to respond to 
the NOV and instructed them to complete the transfer and 
update the address. The licensees did not update addresses 
or file transfer paperwork and the board suspended the 
license at their 12/1/14 meeting until a complete transfer 
application was received. 

Recommendation: Suspend license for amount of time board deems 
appropriate.  

GOVERNOR BILL WALKER 
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STATE OF ALASKA 
 

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD 
 
 

In the matter of   ) 
Tequila Kitchen Express, LLC.  ) 
dba Tequila Kitchen Express  ) 
2514 E. Tudor Road   ) 
Anchorage, AK  99507   ) 
     ) 
 Respondent   ) 
     ) 
     ) No. 15-04 
 
 

ACCUSATION 

 

 Petitioner, Cynthia A. Franklin, Director of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board, 

acting in her official capacity and upon information and belief, alleges as follows: 

INFORMATION 

 

 1. Respondent, Tequila Kitchen Express, LLC, is the holder of a licensed 

restaurant or eating place license doing business as Tequila Kitchen Express, located at 

2514 E. Tudor Road, Anchorage, Alaska, license number 5247. 

 

 2. According to ABC records Andrew Zhelayev is a 50% member and Josue 

Picasso is a 50% member in Tequila Kitchen Express, LLC.   

 

 3. The license was first issued to the current owner of Tequila Kitchen 

Express, LLC on October 8, 2013. 
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COUNT 1 

 

 4. Petitioner incorporates paragraphs 1-3 of this accusation as if fully set 

forth in Count 1. 

 

  5.  On April 17, 2015 ABC enforcement staff issued a Notice of Violation to 

Tequila Kitchen, Express because server Alberto Garcia was not able to prove he has 

completed an alcohol server education course and the three required warning signs 

were not posted anywhere on the premises. AS 04.21.025 states(a) As a condition of 

issuance or renewal of a license and selling alcoholic beverages under a license, the 

board shall require a licensee who sells or serves alcoholic beverages and a licensee's 

agents and employees who sell or serve alcoholic beverages or check the identification 

of a patron to complete an alcohol server education course approved by the board, if 

the license is for a (2) restaurant or eating place; AS 04.21.065 states: A holder of one of 

the following types of licenses or permits shall post on the licensed or designated 

premises three separate warning signs as described in (b) of this section; (2) restaurant 

or eating place license 

 

COUNT 2 

 

 6. Petitioner incorporates paragraphs 1- 5 of this accusation as if fully set 

forth in Count 2. 

 

  7.  The licensee has violated 3 AAC 304.525(a)(1)(B) by failing to respond to 

the Notice of Violation issued June 1, 2015 as set forth in Count 1 above. That 

regulation states: Upon receipt of a notice of violation, a licensee may request to appear 

before the director and be heard regarding the notice of violation. The request must be 

made within 10 days after receipt of the notice, and the director shall grant an 
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appearance within 10 days after receipt of the request. A licensee shall respond, either 

orally or in writing, to the notice of violation.  

 

THE ACTS ALLEGED in Counts 1 and 2 above are grounds for suspension or revocation of 

a license under AS 04.11.370 (a) (2), (3), and (10), which provide: 

 (a)   A license or permit shall be suspended or revoked if the board finds:  

    

(2)  continuation of the manufacture, sale, or service of alcoholic beverages by the 

licensee or permittee would be contrary to the best interests of the public; 

  

   (3) failure on the part of the licensee to correct a defect that constitutes a violation 

of this title, a condition or restriction imposed by the board, a regulation adopted under 

this title, or other laws after receipt of notice issued by the board or its agent; 

 

   (10) violation by a licensee of this title, a condition or restriction imposed by the 

board, a regulation adopted under this title, or an ordinance adopted under AS 

04.21.010. 

 

Wherefore, petitioner prays: 

 

  1.   That the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board find that the respondent, 

Tequila Kitchen Express, LLC, dba Tequila Kitchen Express, through its agents and 

employees committed the acts alleged above. 

 

  2.   That the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board suspend or revoke the beverage 

dispensary license issued to Tequila Kitchen Express, LLC, dba Tequila Kitchen Express, 

license number 5247, under AS 04.11.370 (2), (3), and (10), and; 

 

http://www.legis.state.ak.us/basis/statutes.asp#04.21.010
http://www.legis.state.ak.us/basis/statutes.asp#04.21.010
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  3.   For such other relief as the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board considers 

appropriate. 

 

Dated at Anchorage, Alaska, this 1st day of July, 2015. 

 

                                          
     
 Cynthia A. Franklin, Director  
 Alcoholic Beverage Control Board   



Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 
550 W. 71

h Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 

Licensee 

Tequila Kitchen Express, LLC 

D.B.A. 
Tequila Kitchen Express 
2514 E. Tudor Road 

Street or P.O. Box 

2525 Blueberry Road, Ste 206 

Date: 4-17-15 
Number AB15-0397 
Page 1 of 1 Page 

Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525) 

License Number Type of License 

5247 Restaurant I Eating Place 

How Delivered Law Enforcement Agency 
[ X] Mail Receipt on file. 
[ ] In Person Anchorage Police Department 

City, State Zip 

Anchorage, AK 99503 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act against your license, 
under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will received an Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative 
Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

VIOLATION: On 4-16-15, at about 1305 hours, Tequila Kitchen Express cashier Julissa U. Martin sold an alcoholic beverage to a 
person under 21. Martin has been a cashier for about a month and when asked to provide proof of server education, she could not, 
which is required when serving/selling in Anchorage prior to being employed. Manager Alberto Perez arrived and stated Martin 
does not sell alcoholic beverages, she is only a cashier. She was observed assisting the cook after leaving the cashier area. It was 
also learned that Martin and the cook, Diego Rivera, a three month employee, did not have food handler's certification, another 
municipal/state requirement. These are violations of Title IV. 

Your attention is directed to AS 04.16.052: Furnishing of alcoholic beverages to persons under the age of 21 by licensee 
and 04.21.025: Alcohol Server Education; AS04.16.150: License responsible for violations, AS04.16.030: 
Responsibility of licensees 

You are directed to respond to the Director of the Alcohol Beverage Control Board in writing to this Notice of Violation 
within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have taken to prevent a reoccurrence of this violation. FAILURE 
TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPREARANCE, EITHER IN 
PERSON OR TELEPHONICALL Y, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD OF DIRECTORS AT THEIR NEXT REGULARLY 
SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING. *Please include your Alcohol License Number in your response. 

Cynthia Franklin, Director 
Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 
550 W. ih Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 

A Response is Required 

7013 2250 ODDO 9617 5347 

3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation , a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after 

. f . I d . II . . . h N . receipt o a reauest. A Licensee sha I respon , either ora 1y or 1n wnt1ng, to I e ot1ce. 

Receipt: Violation Observed By: 

UB 13-011 

Filed By: 1L HIW• .;.,,,... Title: 

Investigator Ill 



SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION 

• Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
Item 4 if Restricted Delivery Is desired. 

• Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

• Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front If space permits. 

1. Article Addressed to: 

Tequila Kitchen Express, LLt' 
2514 E Tudor Rd 
Anchorage, AK 99507 

hl1l 1l 1ll11 1l1ll 111 11l1ll1l1llll 11•1111l 1lll 1ll 1 llt 

A. Signature 

D. !;l~E!A'Ad,d~ different from item 1? Yi 
~ *i&r' 3~~"5fie1ow: D No 

3. Service Type 
D Certified Mall 
D Registered 
D Insured Mail 

D Express Mall 
D Return Receipt for Merchandise 
DC.O.D. 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) D Yes 

2. Artlcle Number 
(lmnsfer from service label) 7013 2250 DODD 9617 5347 

PS Fonn 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M· 1540 





 

Department of Commerce, Community, 
and Economic Development 

 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD 

 
2400 Viking Drive 

Anchorage, Alaska 99501 
Main: 907.269.0350 
TDD: 907.465.5438 
Fax: 907.334-2285

 

MEMORANDUM 

          TO: Robert Klein, Chair and  
Members of the Board  

DATE: November 24, 2014 

          FROM: Cynthia Franklin 
Director, ABC Board 

RE: Tequila Kitchen Express #5247 
 

 
Question for the Board:  
 
1) Should action be taken against Tequila Kitchen Express for failing to comply with the 

Board’s directions at its 10-08-14 meeting and for failing to submit a transfer of ownership 
application as directed by the Board? 

 
 
On October 8, 2014 at its regular meeting, the board ordered Tequila Kitchen Express to appear 
because it had failed to respond to a Notice of Violation. At the meeting, Josue Picasso 
appeared and stated that he had not received notifications from the board and that the ABC did 
not have his correct mailing address. 
 
The board ordered Mr. Picasso to immediately update the licensee’s mailing address with the 
ABC board in writing. The ABC did not receive any information in writing or otherwise from Mr. 
Picasso until after the licensing supervisor sent a certified letter November 12, 2014 informing 
Mr. Picasso that he must again appear before the board on December 1, 2014 for failing to 
respond. After receiving the letter, Mr. Picasso called agency staff and insisted he needed to 
text a new address, as he was in Las Vegas and his partner was in Los Angeles. Mr. Picasso 
finally provided a written address by email. 
 
The ABC discovered on September 23, 2013 that changes among controlling interest of stock 
ownership in Tequila Kitchen Express, LLC, the company that is operating license 5247, had 
been made. At that time, agency staff informed Mr. Picasso in person that a transfer application 
needed to be filed, and the necessary paperwork was provided. Over the past 14 months, 
agency staff, including the director, have told Mr. Picasso numerous times that the transfer of 
ownership application must be completed. No transfer application has been filed to date, no 
documents have been provided, and no statutory requirements have been met, but Tequila 
Kitchen, LLC, continues to operate its license. 
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Department of Commerce, Community, 
and Economic Development 

 ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD 
550 W. 7th Avenue, Ste 1600 

Anchorage, Alaska 99501 

Main: 907.269.0350 

TDD: 907.465.5437 

Fax: 907.334.2285 

MEMORANDUM

 TO: Robert Klein, Chair and 
Members of the Board 

DATE:    September 8, 2015 

 FROM: Cynthia Franklin 
Director, ABC Board 

RE:    Clearwater Lodge License #4292 

This is a request for extension of time to transfer this beverage dispensary license under AS 
04.11.030(c) due to death of a licensee. 

Date of death: January 18, 2015 

Date requested: August 5, 2015 

Request made by 
executor or administrator? Yes 

License being operated? No, waiver of operations granted July 1, 2015 

First request? Yes 

Recommendation: Grant extension of time to transfer license with a new 
deadline of November 19, 2015. 

GOVERNOR BILL WALKER 



From: Sawyer, Jane Preston (CED)
To: Oates, Sarah D (CED)
Subject: FW: RE: Clearwater Lodge Delta Junction
Date: Wednesday, August 05, 2015 11:58:40 AM

 
 

-Jane
 

From: ewingk@wildak.net [mailto:ewingk@wildak.net] 
Sent: Wednesday, August 05, 2015 11:54 AM
To: Sawyer, Jane Preston (CED)
Subject: Fwd: RE: Clearwater Lodge Delta Junction
 
Jane, I would like to ask the board for an extension on the transfer of the Clearwater lodge
 liquor lincense. As the Board may or may not know, I have recently been officialy appointed
 as the Personal Representitive of Patsy' estate. I am inlisting the help of the Cook Schulmann
 & Groseclose law firm in Fairbanks to assist me with the transfer paper work. Being as it is
 now August and the required three week notification will put us into September I am
 requesting that the Board extend the requirement for transfer submittle paperwork until their
 next meeting.
 
Thank you for your consideration in this matter.
 
Kevin Ewing

On Mon, 03 Aug 2015 23:48:35 +0000, "Sawyer, Jane Preston (CED)"
 <jane.sawyer@alaska.gov> wrote:

Kevin,
 
 
The transfer packet info and applications will be in the mail tomorrow. I suspect you won’t have
 the transfer in by September since the newspaper ad takes at least three weeks.  Please type up a
 letter, or you can even email me, the extension request to the board. Since they are going to know
 that you have already been appointed the PR, I suggest you ask them until the following board
 meeting to submit your transfer, they may say yes or give you less time.
 
 
Thanks Kevin
 
 
-Jane
 
 
From: ewingk@wildak.net [mailto:ewingk@wildak.net] 
Sent: Monday, August 03, 2015 10:35 AM
To: Sawyer, Jane Preston (CED)
Subject: RE: Clearwater Lodge Delta Junction
 

mailto:/O=SOA/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=JSAWYERCA4
mailto:sarah.oates@alaska.gov
mailto:jane.sawyer@alaska.gov
mailto:ewingk@wildak.net
mailto:ewingk@wildak.net
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Department of Commerce, Community, 
and Economic Development 

 ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD 
550 W. 7th Avenue, Ste 1600 

Anchorage, Alaska 99501 

Main: 907.269.0350 

TDD: 907.465.5437 

Fax: 907.334.2285 

MEMORANDUM

 TO: Robert Klein, Chair and 
Members of the Board 

DATE:    September 8, 2015 

 FROM: Cynthia Franklin 
Director, ABC Board 

RE:    AK Alchemist License #5367 

This application for a new restaurant/eating place in Anchorage. The MOA has issued a protest 
due to a denied administrative site plan review, protest from the MOA Fire Department, and 
pending building safety approval. This protest was tabled from the April 29, 2015 meeting 
because the site plan review, fire department approval and building safety review were 
pending. 

Date Notification sent to MOA: January 7, 2015 

Date MOA Protest Received: March 5, 2015 

Basis for Protest: Denial of administrative site plan review (finalized 6/3/15), 
protest from the MOA Fire Department and pending building 
safety review 

Update from MOA: Appeal of denial of site plan review set for September 29, 
2015 before Anchorage Assembly. AK Alchemist applying for 
conditional use permit instead of a site plan review. (AMC 
21.50.500.a.4, appeal heard as conditional use application) 

Requirements met 
per 3 AAC 304.145(d): Yes, a hearing was held on April 28, 2015. 

Recommendation: Table matter until Anchorage Assembly decides applicant’s 
appeal. 

GOVERNOR BILL WALKER 





















From: Honest, Miranda L.
To: Oates, Sarah D (CED)
Subject: AK Alchemist LL#5367
Date: Wednesday, June 17, 2015 3:42:51 PM

Hi Sarah,
AK Alchemist went before the Assembly on April 28, 2015. It was decided to continue the protest.
As of June 3, 2015 the Planning Department denied the request for an Administrative Site Plan
 Review.
As of today, June 17, 2015, the Fire Department has protested and Building Safety has not been
 received.
 
Regards,
Mandy Honest
Business License Official
 
Municipal Clerk's Office
632 W. 6th Avenue, Suite 250 
Anchorage, AK 99501 
Phone: (907) 343-4316
MuniFax: (907) 249-7614
Email: HonestML@muni.org
www.muni.org
 

mailto:HonestML@ci.anchorage.ak.us
mailto:sarah.oates@alaska.gov
file:////c/HeinzJL@muni.org
file:////c/www.muni.org










~J=:v1=l.=llc=,~=l!=)(j(i=1.'il=I :=.~=nc=.~=:=1gc=fili=\la:::sl:::wo:::~:::Jii:::U):::.fi6:::~:::) :::• :=cl=,~=hr=mc=: (=~)(.=~=} :=3=.~=:n=llr=• l=~=., (=~=)7 e=) 2=49=-7=53:=3=h=Hp=:/=/\\::::·w1:::1·.1:::1111=ni:::.or:::g/=as::::sc=m=bl~=./l=icc=·ns=·c= 

March 5, 2015 

Ms. Sarah Oates 

Office of the Municipal Clerk 
Licensing 

Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 
2400 Viking Drive 
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 

RE: Anchorage Assembly Action on Liquor Licenses - CORRECTED 

Dear Ms. Oates: 

The Anchorage Municipal Assembly at its regular meeting on March 3, 2015 took 
the following final action: 

APPROVAUNON -OBJECTION 
Renewal 

• Restaurant/Eating Place 
-Eagle River (E.R.) Alehouse LL#4717 

• Beverage Dispensary 
-O'Brady's Burgers & Brew LL#4614 

New 
• Restaurant/Eating Place 

-Jimmy Sushi LL#5370 

PROTEST 
Renewal 

• Restaurant/Eating Place 
-Kansha Restaurant LL#4688 

-Pending payment of unpaid taxes. 
-Ling & Louie's Asian Bar & Grill LL#5038 

-Pending payment of unpaid taxes. 

• Package Store 
-Spirits of Alaska #1 LL#3556 

-Conditional protest to allow for notice and opportunity for the licensee to be 
heard before the Assembly at a public hearing, prior to the exercise of 
additional protest or non-objection. 

• • 



Transfer of Ownership 
• Restaurant/Eating Place 

-Jimmy Sushi LL#5033 
-Pending receipt of fire department approval. 

• Beverage Dispensary 
-South Restaurant + Coffee House LL# 4923 

-Pending receipt of Administrative Site Plan Review approval. 

New 
• Restaurant/Eating Place 

-AK Alchemist LL#5367 
-Pending receipt of fire department, building safety, and Administrative 
Site Plan Review approval. 

Any prior conditions placed on any license are to continue until specifically 
removed or amended. If you require additional information or if I can be of any 
assistance please call me. 

Cordially, _ ~ 

~z 
Business License Official 

CC: Eagle River (E.R.) Alehouse 
O'Brady's Burgers & Brew 
Jimmy Sushi 
Kansha Restaurant 
Ling & Louie's 
Spirits of Alaska 
South Restaurant + Coffee House 
AK Alchemist 

Co ur, 

. , I fr. r/J{ci\fJ/\ 
Amanda K. Moser ~ \ 
Deputy Municipal Clerk 

G:\Clerk\Clerks\Licenses\Liquor\AMs.ACTIONS\ABCActionLtrs\2015\ABCAction Ltr 03.03. J 5.docx • • 

sdoates
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MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE 

-------~~v1 ______ _ 
Community Development Department .. Phone: 907-343-8301 
Planning Division Fax: 907-343-8200 

March 16, 2015 

Adam Blomfield 
103 East 4th Avenue 
Anchorage, AK 99501 

Mayor Dan Sullivan 

Subject: Administrative Site Plan Review, Case #2015-0009 

Dear Applicant: 

The Community Development Department has reviewed the application for an administrative 
site plan review for a restaurant eating place serving beer and wine for the property located at 
103 East 4th A venue. The property is zoned B-2B (central business district, intermediate). The 
application was reviewed in accordance with Anchorage Municipal Code (AMC) 21.50.500. 
The Department finds that the existing structure is permitted as a coffee cart and not as a 
restaurant. 

The Community Development Department DENIES the request subject. A building permit is 
required for the establishment to be permitted as a restaurant and eligible for an administrative 
site plan review for a restaurant serving beer and wine. 

This decision is final upon the date of this letter, unless appealed within 15 days to the 
Assembly. An appeal may be filed by the applicant or by a petition of at least one-third of the 
owners (excluding rights-of-way) of the privately owned land within 500 feet of the petition site. 
If the appeal is filed timely, the Assembly shall hold a public hearing at the next available 
meeting. 

Sincerely, 

Jst\~Jk,, Jr. 
Director, Community Development Department 

cc: Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 
2400 Viking Drive 
Anchorage, AK 99501 

Barbara Jones, Municipal Clerk 
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Department of Commerce, Community, 
and Economic Development 

 
 ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD 

550 W. 7th Avenue, Ste 1600 

Anchorage, Alaska 99501 

Main: 907.269.0350 

TDD: 907.465.5437 

Fax: 907.334.2285 

 

MEMORANDUM 

          TO: Robert Klein, Chair and  
Members of the Board  

DATE:    September 8, 2015 

          FROM: Cynthia Franklin 
Director, ABC Board 

 

RE:    Club H.A.L.O. License #5384 

  

This application for a new beverage dispensary duplicate license (on Fantasies on 5th’s BDL) in 
Anchorage. The MOA has issued a conditional protest pending a conditional use permit by the 
MOA Planning Department. 
 
Date Notification sent to MOA: May 29, 2015 
 
Date Cond. Protest Received: June 10, 2015 
 
Basis for Conditional Protest: Pending issuance of a conditional use permit 
 
Requirements met  
per 3 AAC 304.145(d): Yes, Resolution 2015-197 by Anchorage Assembly on June 9, 

2015. 
 
Update from MOA: Applicant has not followed through on conditional use 

application or responded to MOA with additional information 
requested.  

 
Recommendation: Uphold MOA protest. 
 
Action on License: Denial of application per AS 4.11.480(a) 

GOVERNOR BILL WALKER 

 















 

Department of Commerce, Community, 
and Economic Development 

 
 ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD 

MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD 
 

 

550 W. 7th Avenue, Ste 1600 

Anchorage, Alaska 99501 

Main: 907.269.0350 

TDD: 907.465.5437 

Fax: 907.334.2285 

 

MEMORANDUM 

          TO: Robert Klein, Chair and  
Members of the Board  

DATE:    June 22, 2015 

          FROM: Cynthia Franklin 
Director, ABC Board 

 

RE:    Club H.A.L.O. License #5384 

  

This application for a new beverage dispensary duplicate license (on Fantasies on 5th’s BDL) in 
Anchorage. The MOA has issued a conditional protest pending a conditional use permit by the 
MOA Planning Department. 
 
Date Notification sent to MOA: May 29, 2015 
 
Date Cond. Protest Received: June 10, 2015 
 
Basis for Conditional Protest: Pending issuance of a conditional use permit 
 
Requirements met  
per 3 AAC 304.145(d): Unclear. See e-mail from MOA on this question. 
 
Recommendation: Table until next meeting to allow conditional use permit to be 

issued and for MOA to clearly meet requirement in 3 AAC 
304.145(d). 

GOVERNOR BILL WALKER 

 



From: Honest, Miranda L.
To: Oates, Sarah D (CED)
Cc: Moser, Amanda K.
Subject: RE: 3 AAC 304.145(d)
Date: Monday, June 22, 2015 8:41:50 AM
Attachments: Baked Alaska Alehouse LL#5390.pdf

Club H.A.L.O. LL#5384.pdf

Hi Sarah,
Baked Alaska was conditionally protested until a site plan review was completed. Francis with the
 Planning department said they are scheduled to for 6/26. Resolution No. AR 2015-186, a resolution
 of the Anchorage Municipal Assembly stating its protest regarding a New Restaurant/Eating Place
 Liquor License #5390 and Restaurant Designation Permit for Baked Alaska Alehouse, Inc. dba Baked
 Alaska Alehouse, located at 3048 Mountain View Drive, #104, and authorizing the Municipal Clerk
 to take certain action. 
Department:                      Assembly Chair Traini, Assembly Vice-Chair Gray-Jackson, and Assembly

 Public Safety Committee Chair Honeman
Memo No. AM:                               
Introduced:                        6-9-15
P.H. Date:                           
Action:                                  APPROVED 6-9-15 
 
 
Club HALO is conditionally protested until a conditional use permit has been completed. As of 6/15
 Francis said they had not yet filed for one. Resolution No. AR 2015-197, a resolution of the
 Anchorage Municipal Assembly stating its protest regarding a New Beverage Dispensary Duplicate,

 Liquor License #5384 for Fantasies on 5th. dba Club H.A.L.O. located at 1911 E. 5th Ave., and
 authorizing the Municipal Clerk to take certain action. 
Department:                      Assembly Chair Traini, Assembly Vice-Chair Gray-Jackson and Assembly

 Public Safety Committee Chair Honeman 
Memo No. AM:                               
Introduced:                        Addendum 6-9-15
P.H. Date:                           
Action:                                  APPROVED 6-9-15 
 
Please let me know if this is all the info you need. I’m still learning!
 
Thanks!
Mandy Honest
Business License Official
 
Municipal Clerk's Office
632 W. 6th Avenue, Suite 250 
Anchorage, AK 99501 
Phone: (907) 343-4316
MuniFax: (907) 249-7614
Email: HonestML@muni.org

mailto:HonestML@ci.anchorage.ak.us
mailto:sarah.oates@alaska.gov
mailto:MoserAK@ci.anchorage.ak.us
file:////c/HeinzJL@muni.org



Submitted by:  ASSEMBLY CHAIR TRAINI,  1 
 VICE-CHAIR GRAY-JACKSON AND 2 


ASSEMBLY PUBLIC SAFETY  3 
 COMMITTEE CHAIR HONEMAN 4 
Prepared by: Municipal Clerk’s Office 5 
For reading: June 9, 2015 6 


 7 
 ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 8 
 AR NO. 2015– 9 
 10 
 11 
A RESOLUTION OF THE ANCHORAGE MUNICIPAL ASSEMBLY STATING ITS 12 
PROTEST REGARDING A NEW RESTAURANT/EATING PLACE LIQUOR LICENSE 13 
#5390 AND RESTAURANT DESIGNATION PERMIT FOR BAKED ALASKA ALEHOUSE, 14 
INC. DBA BAKED ALASKA ALEHOUSE, LOCATED AT 3048 MOUNTAIN VIEW DRIVE, 15 
#104, AND AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL CLERK TO TAKE CERTAIN ACTION.  16 
 17 
 WHEREAS, Baked Alaska Alehouse, Inc. has made an application with the Alcoholic 18 
Beverage Control (ABC) Board and has paid the required fee for a New Restaurant Eating 19 
Place Liquor License #5390 and Restaurant Designation Permit, to be used for Baked Alaska 20 
Alehouse, located at 3048 Mountain View Drive, Suite 104, Anchorage, Alaska; and  21 
  22 
 WHEREAS, the Assembly must enter any protest to the ABC Board within 60 days 23 
following receipt of the application; and 24 
 25 
 WHEREAS, the Anchorage Municipal Clerk received a copy of this application on April 26 
24, 2015 and has determined that the last day for the Assembly to file a protest is June 23, 27 
2015 and  28 
 29 
 WHEREAS, the Assembly Meeting on June 9, 2015 is the last scheduled regular 30 
meeting of the Anchorage Assembly prior to the expiration of the protest period; and 31 
   32 
 WHEREAS, the Municipal Clerk reports the following status concerning this location: 33 
 34 


1.  No ABC Board violations and/or incidents that would lead to an ABC Board 35 
violation; 36 


 37 
2.   No taxes owing to the Municipality of Anchorage; 38 
 39 
3.   Municipal Building Safety approval has been received; 40 
 41 
4.  Administrative site plan review, required by AMC 21.50.500, has not been 42 


completed; 43 
 44 
5.  Approvals from the Municipal Health & Human Services and the Anchorage 45 


Fire Department have not been received; and  46 







AR 2015− 
Page 2 of 2 
 


 


 WHEREAS, protest by the Assembly is in order pending Municipal Clerk confirmation 1 
that outstanding items required for this location have been completed;  2 
 3 
 NOW, THEREFORE, THE ANCHORAGE ASSEMBLY RESOLVES:  4 
 5 


Section 1. The Anchorage Assembly hereby enters its PROTEST for a New 6 
Restaurant/Eating Place Liquor License #5390 and Restaurant 7 
Designation Permit until these conditions are met:   8 
 9 


• Administrative site plan review required by AMC 21.50.500 has 10 
been approved by the Planning Department and confirmed by the 11 
Municipal Clerk. 12 


• Approval from Municipal Health & Human Services has been 13 
received and confirmed by the Municipal Clerk. 14 


• Approval from Anchorage Fire Department has been received and 15 
confirmed by the Municipal Clerk. 16 
 17 


Section 2. A copy of this Assembly Resolution may be presented to the Alcoholic 18 
Beverage Control Board as proof that the Anchorage Assembly, as the 19 
local governing body, has stated its protest in order to allow the Director 20 
of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board to hold processing of 21 
Restaurant/Eating Place Liquor License #5390 and Restaurant 22 
Designation Permit under local protest, until receipt by the Director of 23 
confirmation from the Municipal Clerk that the conditions in Section 1 24 
have been met, and this protest is lifted as authorized by this Assembly 25 
Resolution. 26 


 27 
Section 3.   The Anchorage Assembly hereby authorizes the Municipal Clerk, upon 28 


Municipal Clerk confirmation that all conditions in Section 1 have been 29 
met, to provide written notification to the Alcoholic Beverage Control 30 
Board that this protest by the Anchorage Assembly is lifted, without 31 
further action by the Assembly.   32 


 33 
 PASSED AND APPROVED by the Anchorage Assembly this _______ day of June, 34 
2015.  35 
 36 
       _____________________ 37 


Chair 38 
ATTEST: 39 
 40 
________________________ 41 
Municipal Clerk 42 








Submitted by:  ASSEMBLY CHAIR TRAINI,  1 
 VICE-CHAIR GREY-JACKSON AND 2 


ASSEMBLY PUBLIC SAFETY  3 
 COMMITTEE CHAIR HONEMAN 4 
Prepared by: Municipal Clerk 5 
For reading: June 9, 2015 6 


 7 
 ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 8 
 AR NO. 2015– 9 
 10 
A RESOLUTION OF THE ANCHORAGE MUNICIPAL ASSEMBLY STATING ITS 11 
PROTEST REGARDING A NEW BEVERAGE DISPENSARY DUPLICATE, LIQUOR 12 
LICENSE #5384 FOR FANTACIES ON 5TH. dba CLUB H.A.L.O. LOCATED AT 1911 E 5TH 13 
AVE., AND AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL CLERK TO TAKE CERTAIN ACTION.  14 


 15 
 WHEREAS, Fantasies On 5th has made an application with the Alcoholic Beverage 16 
Control (ABC) Board and has paid the required fee for a Beverage Dispensary Duplicate, 17 
Liquor License #5384, to be used for Club H.A.L.O, located at 1911 E 5th Ave.; and  18 
  19 
 WHEREAS, the Assembly must enter any protest to the ABC Board within 60 days 20 
following receipt of the application; and 21 
 22 
 WHEREAS, the Anchorage Municipal Clerk received a copy of this application on May 23 
29, 2015 and has determined that the last day for the Assembly to file a protest is July 28, 24 
2015 and  25 
 26 
 WHEREAS, the Assembly Meeting on July 28, 2015 is the last scheduled regular 27 
meeting of the Anchorage Assembly prior to the expiration of the protest period; and 28 
   29 
 WHEREAS, the Municipal Clerk reports the following status concerning this location: 30 
 31 


1.  No ABC Board violations and/or incidents that would lead to an ABC Board 32 
violation; 33 


 34 
2.   No taxes owing to the Municipality of Anchorage; 35 
 36 
3.   Conditional Use Permit required by AMC 21.50.160 has not been 37 


approved; 38 
 39 
4.  Approvals from Building Safety, Anchorage Fire Department and Municipal 40 


Health and Human Services Department have not been received. 41 
 42 
 WHEREAS, protest by the Assembly is in order pending Municipal Clerk confirmation 43 
that outstanding items required for this location have been completed;  44 
 45 


 NOW, THEREFORE, THE ANCHORAGE ASSEMBLY RESOLVES:  46 


 47 







AR 2015− 
Page 2 of 2 
 


 


Section 1. The Anchorage Assembly hereby enters its PROTEST for a Beverage 1 
Dispensary Duplicate Liquor License #5384 until these conditions are 2 
met:   3 


 4 


 Conditional Use Permit required by AMC 21.50.160 has been 5 
approved by the Planning Division and confirmed by the Municipal 6 
Clerk. 7 


 Approvals from Building Safety, Anchorage Fire Department and 8 
Municipal Health and Human Services Department have been 9 
received and confirmed by the Municipal Clerk. 10 
 11 


Section 2. A copy of this Assembly Resolution may be presented to the Alcoholic 12 
Beverage Control Board as proof that the Anchorage Assembly, as the 13 
local governing body, has stated its protest in order to allow the Director 14 
of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board to hold processing of the 15 
Beverage Dispensary Duplicate, Liquor License #5384 under local 16 
protest, until receipt by the Director of confirmation from the Municipal 17 
Clerk that the conditions in Section 1 have been met, and this protest is 18 
lifted as authorized by this Assembly Resolution. 19 


 20 
Section 3.   The Anchorage Assembly hereby authorizes the Municipal Clerk, upon 21 


Municipal Clerk confirmation that all conditions in Section 1 have been 22 
met, to provide written notification to the Alcoholic Beverage Control 23 
Board that this protest by the Anchorage Assembly is lifted, without 24 
further action by the Assembly.   25 


 26 
 PASSED AND APPROVED by the Anchorage Assembly this _______ day of June, 27 
2015.  28 
 29 
       _____________________ 30 


Chair 31 
ATTEST: 32 
 33 
________________________ 34 
Municipal Clerk 35 







June 10, 2015 

Ms. Sarah Oates 

Office of tl1e lVlmtlcipal Clerk 
Licensing 

Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 
550 W ih Ave. Ste. 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 

RE: Anchorage Assembly Action on Liquor Licenses 

Dear Ms. Oates: 

The Anchorage Municipal Assembly at its regular meeting on June 9, 2015 took 
the following final action: 

APPROVAL/NON -OBJECTION 
Liquor License Renewal 

• Beverage Dispensary 
-Long Branch Saloon LL#670 

• Restaurant/Eating Place 
-Peggy's Restaurant LL#1821 
-Agave LL#5213 

• Club 
-Petroleum Club of Anchorage LL#3586 

PROTEST(Resolutions Enclosed) 
New Liquor License 

• Restaurant/Eating Place 
- Baked Alaska Alehouse LL#5390 

-Pending Administrative Site Plan Review by Planning Department 
- Brickhouse Asian Grill LL#5389 

- Pending Administrative Site Plan Review by Planning Department 
• Beverage Dispensary Duplicate 

- Club H.A.L.O. LL#5384 
-Pending a Conditional Use Permit by Planning Department 

Liquor License Renewal 
• Wholesale - General 

-Bill's Distributing, Inc. dba Avalanche Spirits LL#5041 
-Pending Payment of Taxes Due Totaling $6,717.97 

sdoates
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Department of Commerce, Community, 
and Economic Development 

 
 ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD 

550 W. 7th Avenue, Ste 1600 

Anchorage, Alaska 99501 

Main: 907.269.0350 

TDD: 907.465.5437 

Fax: 907.334.2285 

 

MEMORANDUM 

          TO: Robert Klein, Chair and  
Members of the Board  

DATE:    September 8, 2015 

          FROM: Cynthia Franklin 
Director, ABC Board 

 

RE:    Hearth Artisan Pizza #5408 

  

This is a conditional protest filed by the Municipality of Anchorage for a new restaurant/eating 
place pending an administrative site plan review by the MOA planning department. 
 
Date of Notification to MOA: June 16, 2015 
 
Date of Protest: August 12, 2015 
 
Requirements met  
per 3 AAC 304.145(d): Yes, protest is by Resolution heard by the Anchorage 

Assembly August 11, 2015. 
 
Recommendation: Uphold protest and delegate authority to director to issue 

license if MOA withdraws protest. 
 
 

GOVERNOR BILL WALKER 

 



{!}1=:v1=11.=,= .. ~=. ,=!.=il~=i'il=, :=~=111=,~=.~=.i!l=8=."= .. ~=.1=.· ,=~=~,=!,-<=if=,?=, .=~=l.,=,~=,,"=,11=c=,!=,~=)=~=.1.=,0=w=;~=,=~=.: ,=!~=,i=~=.l(=.,. -=,;:,;=.\;=1 ,=11 =1, ,=~"=",="='".,=1111=11,=.11=r)!=,"=~s.=· 11=11i=1y1=1i=r\'=11s.=· = 

Office of the Mmticipal Clerk 
Licens ing 

August 12. 2015 

Ms. Sarah Oates 
Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 
550 W J'h Ave. Ste. 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 

RE: Anchorage Assembly Action on Liquor Licenses 

Dear Ms. Oates: 

The Anchorage Municipal Assembly at its regular meeting on August 11 , 2015 took the 
following final action: 

APPROVAUNON -OBJECTION 
Liquor License Transfer of Ownership, Name Change 

• Beverage Dispensary Seasonal With Restaurant Designation Permit 
-Tequila 61 LL#826 

CONDITIONAL PROTEST 
New Liquor License 

• Restaurant/Eating Place With Restaurant Designation Permit 
- Hearth Artisan Pizza LL#5408 

-Pending Administrative Site Plan Review by the Planning Department 

Any prior conditions placed on any license are to continue until specifically removed or 
amended. If you require additional information or if I can be of any assistance please call 
me. 

c{Vl~ t/rxtf ~+ 
Miranda Honest 
Business License Official 

CC: Tequila 61 
Hearth Artisan Pizza 

Concur, 

~k.~ 
Amanda K. Moser 
Deputy Municipal Clerk 
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MEMORANDUM 

TO: DEC - Kenai Peninsula Office 

DPS - State Fire Marshal's Office 

FROM: ABC Board 
Jane Sawyer 
550 W 7th Ave .. Ste. 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 
269-0359 - Phone 
334-2285 - Fax 

melanie.hollon@alaska.gov 
heidi.isernhagen@alaska.gov 

amy.noket@alaska.gov 
jessica.faulkner@alaska.gov 
diana.parks@alaska.gov 
lloyd. na kano@alaska.gov 

DATE: 08/10/2015 

SUBJECT: Transfer of location of Club Liquor License 

WITHIN 30 DAYS please notify our office if there is a reason to object to 
requested transfer. 

License# 2951 
Owner AMVETS Post #4 
OBA AMVETS Post #4 
TYPE OF LICENSE Club 
FOOD SERVICE YESO NOD UNKNOWNOxx 
PROVIDED 
PREMISE LOCATION 42126 K-Beach Rd . Soldotna, AK 99669 moving from 

43335 K-Beach Rd ., #30, Soldotna, AK 99669 
MAILING ADDRESS 43335 K-Beach Rd., Soldotna, AK 99669 
PHONE 907-262-3540 

PROPOSED BUILDING 0 EXISTING FACILTY D NEW BUILDING xx 

REVIEWED/APPROVED: _ __;jJ_ O _____ _ DEC 

DA TE: $f/ /()/ ;).()/ 5 
~~+,...._._~,""--"''-"----

PHONE: @f.» }R.(pJ--3<-{ /3 FIRE 0 

COMMENTS: Lve. have not rwive.d plo n.s Rx c+N. 

hD· 1c1Wv . 
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MEMORANDUM 

TO: Employment Security Division 

Department of Revenue 

theresa.mitchell@alaska.gov 
patrlcla.relmer@alaska.gov 
pamela. verschoor@alaska.gov 

FROM: ABC Board 
Maxine Andrews 
2400 Viking Drive 
Anchorage, AK 99501 
907-269-0350 - Phone 
907 334-2285 - Fax 

DATE: 9/2/15 

~ ':).; 

SUBJECT: f 
. Beverage Dispensary Liquor License #1920 

Transfer o Ownership: 

WITHIN 30 DAYS please notify our office if there is a reason to object to requested transfer. 

FROM: 
OBA Reftections 

LICENSEE(S) The Lighthouse Inc. 

PREMISES LOCATION 2406 S Cushman Street. Fairbanks 

MAILING ADDRESS 912 Sixth Ave. 
Fairtlanks, AK 99701 

EIN 92-0111480 

PHONE 907-888-7736 Tiffany West 

TO: 
OBA Gambardella's Pasta Bella 

LICENSEE(S) Garnpardena•s II, Inc. 

PREMISES LOCATION 706 2nd Ave. 

MAILING ADDRESS 7062nd Ave. 
Fairbanks, AK 99801 

EIN 92~152792 

PHONE 907-457-4992 Lisa Gambardella 

REVIEWED/APPROVED: Q~ ;k-. 

DATE: q L319D\6 
PHONE: qp1 -')tfl-iglf~ 

Employment Security 

Dept. of Revenue 0 
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MEMORANDUM 

TO: Employment Security Division 

Department of Revenue 

theresa.mitchell@alaska.gov 
patricia.relmer@alaska.gov 
pamela.verschoor@alaska.gov 

FROM: ABC Board 
2400 Viking Drive 
Anchorage, AK 99501 
269-0350 - Phone 
334-2285 - Fax 

DATE: 7/29115 

JUL 3 0 2015 

AFTO 

SUBJECT: Transfer of Ownership: Restaurant/Eating Place Store Liquor License #5050 

WITHIN 30 DAYS please notify our office if there Is a reason to object to requested transfer. 

FROM: 
OBA Pho Lena East 

LICENSEE{S) Biponh Morisath-Luce 

PREMISES LOCATION 360 Boniface 811 Anchorage 

MAILING ADDRESS 360 Boniface A22-A23 
Anchorage, AK 99504 

EIN 92-0163723 

PHONE 907 -279-97n Biponh Morisath-Luce 

TO: 
OBA Pho Lena East 

LICENSEE(S) Pho Lena East, LLC 

PREMISES LOCATION 360 Boniface A22-A23 Anchorage 

MAILING ADDRESS 360 Boniface A22·A23 
Anchorage, AK 99504 

EIN 92-0163723 

PHONE 907-279-9n7 Biponh Morisath-Lucer 

REVIEWED/APPROVED: otia-ec * 
DATE: 8 f~ \ 'd U~ 

Employment Security Ci(' 

Dept. of Revenue 0 

PHONE: qD1 .)..(,,4 -'i8~y 
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Department of Commerce, Community, 
and Economic Development 

 ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD 

550 W 7th Avenue, Ste 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 

Main: 907.269.0350 

TDD: 907.465.5437 

Fax: 907.334.2285 

MEMORANDUM

 TO:  Robert Klein, Chair  
and Members of the ABC Board 

DATE:  September 8, 2015

FROM: Cynthia Franklin
Director

RE: Sushi on the Fly #5397 

AS 04.11.400(d)(2) requires the premises to be located within an airport terminal. 

The application is for a new license in the Anchorage International Airport.

The applicant offers a full-service restaurant. 

GOVERNOR BILL WALKER 
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Consent Agenda September 15, 2015 
Page 1 of 4 

Department of Commerce, Community, 
and Economic Development 

 ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD 

550 W 7th Avenue, Ste 1600 

Anchorage, Alaska 99501 

Main: 907.269.0350 

TDD: 907.465.5437 

Fax: 907.334.2285 

MEMORANDUM

 TO:  Robert Klein, Chair  
and Members of the ABC Board 

DATE:  September 8, 2015 

 FROM: Cynthia Franklin 
Director 

RE: Consent Agenda 

5411 Akutan Roadhouse: Akutan Roadhouse, Inc. 

West Marine Drive; Akutan 

License: Beverage Dispensary 

New license application. All statutory requirements have been met.  

Local governing body action: City of Akutan does not protest 

Approvals: State Fire Marshal, Department of Environmental Conservation 

Background investigations: Complete 

Temporary has been issued. 

5415 Canton Asian Bistro: Canton Asian Bistro, LLC 

8585 Old Dairy Road, Ste 105; Juneau 

License: Restaurant / Eating Place – Public Convenience 

New license application. All statutory requirements have been met.  

Local governing body action: City & Borough of Juneau does not protest 

Approvals: Department of Environmental Conservation 

Background investigations: Complete 

Temporary has been issued. 

5416 Corvus Airlines N892EA: Corvus Airlines, Inc. 

Alaskan Skies 

License: Common Carrier 

New license application. All statutory requirements have been met. 

Background investigations: Complete 

Temporary has been issued. 

GOVERNOR BILL WALKER 



Consent Agenda September 15, 2015 
Page 2 of 4 

3811 Dutch Harbor Restaurant: Loi My Ma 

11 North 2nd Street; Unalaska 

License: Restaurant / Eating Place 

From: Tuyet Soung Thi Nguyen DBA Dutch Harbor Fast Food 2 

Transfer of ownership and DBA change. All statutory requirements have been met. 

Local governing body action: City of Unalaska does not protest 

Approvals: Department of Labor, Department of Revenue 

Background investigations: Complete 

964 Fogcutter Bar & Restaurant: Fogcutter Bar & Restaurant, Inc. 

122 Main Street; Haines 

License: Beverage Dispensary 

From: Brian J Lemcke (80%) and Kelly Jessup (20%) to Kelly Jessup (100%) 

Transfer of controlling interest. All statutory requirements have been met. 

Local governing body action: City & Borough of Haines does not protest 

Approvals: Department of Labor, Department of Revenue 

Background investigations: Complete 

5419 Gakona Brewing Company: Gakona Brewing Company, LLC 

Mile 0.5 Tok Cutoff, Copper Bluffs Subdivision, Lot 11 (Gakona); Outside/Unorganized 

License: Brewery 

New license application. All statutory requirements have been met.  

Approvals: State Fire Marshal, Department of Environmental Conservation 

Background investigations: Complete 

Temporary has been issued. 

5414 Juneau Elks Club No. 420: BPO Elks Lodge #420 

9321 Glacier Highway; Juneau 

License: Club 

New license application. All statutory requirements have been met.  

Local governing body action: City & Borough of Juneau does not protest 

Approvals: Department of Environmental Conservation 

Background investigations: Complete 

Temporary has been issued. 



Consent Agenda September 15, 2015 
Page 3 of 4 

4971 Larkspur Cafe: GraCED, Inc. 

2A Lincoln Street, Ste 1A; Sitka 

License: Restaurant / Eating Place 

From: Larkspur Cafe, LLC 

Transfer of ownership. All statutory requirements have been met.  

Local governing body action: City & Borough of Sitka does not protest 

Approvals: Department of Labor, Department of Revenue 

Background investigations: Complete 

5404 M/V Le Boreal: Compagnie du Ponant, SAS 

Alaskan Waters 

License: Common Carrier 

New license application. All statutory requirements have been met. 

Background investigations: Complete 

Temporary has been issued. 

5403 M/V Le Soleal: Compagnie du Ponant, SAS 

Alaskan Waters 

License: Common Carrier 

New license application. All statutory requirements have been met. 

Background investigations: Complete 

Temporary has been issued. 

5413 Rose 99 Sushi Bar: Rose 99, LLC 

3826 Spenard Road; Anchorage 

License: Restaurant / Eating Place 

New license application. All statutory requirements have been met.  

Local governing body action: Municipality of Anchorage does not protest 

Background investigations: Complete 

Temporary has been issued. 

4192 Seong’s Sushi Bar: Jeong Hee Kim 

740 W 9th Street; Juneau 

License: Restaurant / Eating Place 

From: Seong S. Kim DBA Seong’s Sushi Bar & Chinese Takeout 

Transfer of ownership and DBA change. All statutory requirements have been met. 

Local governing body action: City & Borough of Juneau does not protest 

Approvals: Department of Labor, Department of Revenue 

Background investigations: Complete 



Consent Agenda September 15, 2015 
Page 4 of 4 

489 Skinny Dick’s Halfway Inn: Moodar Corp. 

8910 Parks Highway (Mile 327.9 Parks Highway); Fairbanks North Star Borough 

License: Beverage Dispensary 

From: A. Brook Taylor (50%) and Lois Krize (50%) to A. Brook Taylor (100%) 

Transfer of controlling interest. All statutory requirements have been met.  

Local governing body action: Fairbanks North Star Borough does not protest 

Approvals: Department of Labor, Department of Revenue 

Background investigations: Complete 

5417 The Restaurant at Porterhouse Grill: The Restaurant at Porterhouse Grill, LLC 

35590 Sterling Highway (Sterling); Kenai Peninsula Borough 

License: Restaurant / Eating Place 

New license application. All statutory requirements have been met.  

Local governing body action: Kenai Peninsula Borough does not protest 

Approvals: State Fire Marshal, Department of Environmental Conservation 

Background investigations: Complete 

Temporary has been issued. 

1176 Tundra Lodge & R/V Park: Barbara A Abbott 

Milepost 1315 Alaska Highway (Tok); Outside/Unorganized 

License: Beverage Dispensary 

From: Donald E & Barbara A Abbott 

Transfer of ownership. All statutory requirements have been met. 

Approvals: Department of Labor, Department of Revenue 

Background investigations: Complete 
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Delegated Consent Agenda September 15, 2015 
  Page 1 of 3 
 

Department of Commerce, Community, 
and Economic Development 

 
 ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD 

 

550 W 7th Avenue, Ste 1600 

Anchorage, Alaska 99501 

Main: 907.269.0350 

TDD: 907.465.5437 

Fax: 907.334.2285 

 

MEMORANDUM 

          TO:         Robert Klein, Chair  
and Members of the ABC Board 

DATE:  September 8, 2015 

          FROM: Cynthia Franklin 
Director 

RE: Delegated Consent Agenda 

 
62 Anchor Liquor Store: Tiny Wings, Inc.  

 207 Breakwater Avenue; Cordova  

 License: Package Store  

 From: 201 Breakwater Avenue #2-3  

   

 Transfer of location. All statutory requirements have been met.  

 Local governing body action: City of Cordova does not protest 

 Pending: State Fire Marshal 

 Background investigations: Complete  

    

5421 Arctic Harvest: Arctic Harvest, LLC  

 4753 Eielson Farm Road (North Pole); Fairbanks North Star Borough  

 License: Distillery  

   

 New license application. All statutory requirements have been met.  

 Local governing body action: Pending Fairbanks North Star Borough 

 Approvals: State Fire Marshal, Department of Environmental Conservation 

 Background investigations: Pending  

    

5412 Heirloom Wines: Heirloom Wines, LLC   

 14493 W Kiowa Street (Big Lake); Mat-Su Borough 

 License: Wholesale – Malt Beverage & Wine  

  

 New license application. All statutory requirements have been met.  

 Local governing body action: Matanuska-Susitna Borough does not protest 

 Pending: State Fire Marshal 

 Background investigations: Complete 

GOVERNOR BILL WALKER 

 



Delegated Consent Agenda September 15, 2015 
Page 2 of 3 

270 Lavelle’s Taphouse: Arlette Eagle-Lavelle 

414 2nd Avenue; Fairbanks 

License: Beverage Dispensary 

From: Franklin B. Eagle; No DBA; No Premises 

Transfer of ownership, location, and name change. All statutory requirements have been met. 

Local governing body action: Pending City of Fairbanks 

Approvals: Department of Labor, Department of Revenue 

Pending: Department of Environmental Conservation 

Background investigations: Pending 

493 Ninilchik Trading: Echo Lake Superior Meat & Processing, LLC 

15945 Sterling Highway (Ninilchik); Kenai Peninsula Borough 

License: Package Store 

From: Grizzly Ridge, LLC DBA Grizzly Ridge; 18280 Sterling Highway 

Transfer of ownership, location, and name change. All statutory requirements have been met. 

Local governing body action: Kenai Peninsula Borough 

Approvals: Department of Revenue 

Pending: State Fire Marshal, Department of Labor 

Background investigations: Pending 

414 No DBA: David Worel 

No Premises; Fairbanks North Star Borough 

License: Beverage Dispensary 

From: Lisa Davis DBA 49’er Club; 4625 Old Airport Way 

Transfer of location, ownership, and DBA change. All statutory requirements have been met. 

Local governing body action: Pending Fairbanks North Star Borough 

Approvals: Department of Revenue 

Pending: Department of Labor 

Background investigations: Complete 

5420 Sheep Mountain Lodge: Sheep Mountain Lodge, LLC 

17701 West Glenn Highway (Sutton); Mat-Su Borough 

License: Restaurant / Eating Place 

New license application. All statutory requirements have been met.  

Local governing body action: Matanuska-Susitna Borough does not protest 

Approvals: State Fire Marshal, Department of Environmental Conservation 

Background investigations: Pending 

Temporary has been issued. 



Delegated Consent Agenda September 15, 2015 
Page 3 of 3 

5398 The Grape Tap: The Grape Tap, LLC 

322 N Boundary Sreet; Wasilla 

License: Restaurant / Eating Place – Public Convenience 

New license application. All statutory requirements have been met. 

Local governing body action: City of Wasilla does not protest 

Pending: Department of Environmental Conservation 

Background investigations: Pending 

5406 The Potato: Potato Enterprises, Inc. 

90 Kennicott Avenue (McCarthy); Outside/Unorganized 

License: Restaurant / Eating Place – Public Convenience 

New license application. All statutory requirements have been met. 

Approvals: State Fire Marshal 

Pending: Department of Environmental Conservation 

Background investigations: Complete 
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Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 
550 W. 7th Ave, Ste 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 

Licensee 

Muddsuckers, Inc. 

D.B.A. 

The Red Chair Cafe 

Street or P.O. Box 

337 E. 4th Ave, South 
Entrance 

Date: 3-31-15 
Number AB15-0334 
Page 1 of 1 Page 

Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525) 

License Number Type of License 

5316 Restaurant I Eating Place 

How Delivered Law Enforcement Agency 
[ X] Mail Receipt on file. . 
[ ) In Person Anchorage Police Department 

City, State Zip 

Anchorage, AK 99501 

n This 1s a notice to you as licensee that an alleged v1olat1on has occurred. If the Alcoholic Beverage Co~trol Board decides to a~t against your.il~e s~ , 
under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 -AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will received an Accusation and Notice of your nght to an Adm1n1stra!lve 
Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

VIOLATION: On 3-27-15, at about 1146 hours, The Red Chair Cafe server Robert Alexander Monroy furnished an alcoholic 
beverage to a person under 21. This is a violation of Title IV. 

Your attention is directed to AS 04.16.052: Furnishing of alcoholic beverages to persons under the age of 21 by 
licensees 

You are directed to respond to the Director of the Alcohol Beverage Control Board in writing to this Notice of Violation 
within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have taken to prevent a reoccurrence of this violation. FAILURE 
TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPREARANCE, EITHER IN 
PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD OF DIRECTORS AT THEIR NEXT REGULARLY 
SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING. 

*Please include your Alcohol License Number in your response. 

Cynthia Franklin, Director 
Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 
550 W. 7'h Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 

7013 2250 DODO 9617 5316 

A Response is Required 
3 AJ:C 304:525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
No!t~et off V1olat1on. The ~equest must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and ths Dirsctor must grant an appearance within ten days after rece1p o a request. A icensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 

Receipt: 
Violation Observed By: 

UB 13-011 

.1-e ""'-· .i.-~ .. Title: 
Filed By: 

Investigator Ill 



To 

Cynthia Franklin, Director 
Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 
550 W 71h Ave. Suite 600 
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 

04.11.2015 

RE: Muddsuckers, Inc. License Number 5316 response to Violation 
of Title IV by The Red Chair Cafe server Robert Alexander on 3-27-
15. 

Dear Mrs. Franklin , 

Prior to this violation , it has been The Red Chair Cate's policy to 

card all guests who request alcoholic beverages. We have also had 

'Born by Date' notices at each server point of sale station and in the 

beer and storage room. 

As a result of Mr. Alexander's violation, we have instituted random 

checks on all of our servers to verify that they have checked guest 

ids. We have also started including a discussion on the born by date 

during weekly server meeting. 

It is our belief that these steps will reduce the future chances of a 

miscalculation occurring again. 

Sincerely, 

Davia Seube 

General Manager, The Red Chair Cafe 

bossdude@theredchaircafe.com 

The Red Chair Cafe 
Tel 907-270-7780 
Fax 907-277-7774 

337 E 4111 Ave. 
South Entrance 
Anchorage, AK 99501 

www.theredchaircafe.com 
feedback box@theredchaircafe.com 



Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 
550 W. 7'h Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 

Date: 4-17-15 
Number AB15-0398 
Page 1 of 1 Page 

Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525) 

Licensee License Number Type of License 

Tesoro Northstore Company 1596 Package Store 

D.B.A. How Delivered Law Enforcement Agency 
2 Go Mart#SS [X] Mail Receipt on file. 
545 Muldoon Road [ ) In Person Anchorage Police Department 

Street or P.O. Box City, State Zip 

Attn: Tara Arce (TXl-012) 
19100 Ridgewood Plnvy San Antonio, TX 78259 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act against your license, 
under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 {Administrative Procedures Act) you will received an Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative 
Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

VIOLATION: On 4-16-15, at about 1540 hours, 2 Go Mart #55 clerk Jolm Brown sold an alcoholic beverage to a person under 2 1. 
When asked to provide proof of server education, he provided a copy of his server card but did not have any picture ID on him. 
These are violations of Title IV. 

Your attention is directed to AS 04.16.052: Furnishing of alcoholic beverages to persons under the age of 21 by licensee 
and 3AAC304.465: Alcohol Server Education 

You are directed to respond to the Director of the Alcohol Beverage Control Board in writing to this Notice of Violation 
within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have taken to prevent a reoccurrence of this violation . FAILURE 
TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPREARANCE, EITHER IN 
PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD OF DIRECTORS AT THEIR NEXT REGULARLY 
SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING. 

*Please include your Alcohol License Number in your response. 

Cynthia Franklin, Director 
Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 

A Response is Required 

7013 2250 DODD 9617 5330 

3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after 

. t f t A L' h II d 'th II . l h N t' rece1p o a reques . 1censee s a respon , e1 er ora 1y or in wn 1ng, to t e 0 JCe. 

Receipt: Violation Observed By: 

UB 13-011 

jL, Hl'W• ui.~ 
Title: 

Filed By: Investigator Ill 

- . 



May I. 2015 

via U.S. Mail and e-mail 

Cynthia Franklin, Director 
Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 
550 W. 7th Ave .. Suite 1600 
/\nchorage, /1,. lnsk.~ 9950 ! 
cvnthia.frankl in@alaska.gov 

RE Tesoro Northshore Company- dba: 2 Go Mart #55 
545 Muldoon Road, Anchorage Alaska 
License number: 1596 
Violation Number: AB15-0398 

Dear Ms. Franklin , 

SOLOMON SALTSMAN & JAMIESON 
A Pa1tnership of Professional Corporations 
426 Culver Boulevard I Playa Del Rey, CA 90293 
Telephone: 310.822.9848 I Facsimile: 3 10.822.35 12 
Toll Free: 800.405.4222 
www.ssj law.com 

Ryan M. Kroll 
Partner 
email: rkroll@ssjlaw.com 

Our office represents the current licensee, Tesoro Norlhstore Company, for license number 1596. 
This letter is in response to the Notice of Violatio n dated April 17, 2015, which I have e nclosed with 
thi s lette r to assist in identifying the matter. 

Tesoro Northstore Company takes its responsibiliti es as a retailer of alcoholic beverages seriously 
and corrective steps were taken as a result of this incident. The clerk, John Brown. was immediately 
suspended. After an investigation was conducted, Mr. Brown was terminated. Thereafter, the 
remainin g store employees were retrained in the responsible sa le of alcoholic beverage. 

I understand from speaking with Mr. Beas ley that this matter wi ll soon be moot once this license 
transfers and Tesoro is no longer the licensee. However, if you or Mr. Beas ley have any add itional 
fo llow up questions regarding this matter o r wish to discuss this matter further, p lease fee l free to 
contact me. Thank you. 

Very truly yours, 

s910MON SALTSMAN & JAM IESON 

fGW1/n_ /~ /n711 
RYA~ M. KROLL 

Encls. 

cc: Robert Beasley, Enforcement Supervisor (via e-mail) 

California I Oregon I Washingt on 
Litigation I Personal Injury I Gaming I Employment Law I Land Use I Indian Law I Alcohol Licensing 
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